Version 1.05(2025.06.25)

(ditagawa UVE,,.K,LBtype

JOVMRZET 7 Fvvy
FRONT-END OPEN CENTER
AIR CHUCK

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
EIREHBAE

BHE
Important

O CORBHAEIHRADBRELIBLE T 3 EERIM
EHIVCRTFHIEEZHRICLTERHALTVET,
MUEPCHERENZEEERBRE. SEVET
BREE. H5WVIEHAINZKIADEEEZ T TT
gLy,

O BREBBAEARNICTTL 2EEEHOIE. &
mZzEATHRIISERER KA. ABRZ RSB
;3 Y A
CORBHAZDELEEHICEDE P > HBZBEIC
$TH5RES, BERICOVWTOEFRIZAVWIRET,

<> This manual is prepared for production engineers
and maintenance service men to operate the
products. If a beginner operates the products, he
should be firstly trained by either a skilled man,
the agent you purchased the products from or
Kitagawa Technical Department prior to the
operation.

& Carefully read the warning items in this manual
and understand them thoroughly prior to
the operation. Warranty does not cover any
damage or accident caused without following
the warning items.

FRODOTEHEFBRHATZEDALIICKYICREET B &,

Please Read and Keep This Manual in a Safe Place.




[KITAGAWA| D 70> NRZRIT7F vy 7% ZFRV
TREEELSBILRLETET,
COBIRHAAEZEIC L - TT7AY PRI T7F v v 7D{EH
FEEELL ZBBW2E, BHOEEICFEETEET
£S5 ZERAWAELEFNIEEWIELET,

Keep this manual handy for easy reference as it will
help you use many controls to their full advantage.

A z275-r vk
CHhIZERD [R2T75— b 2R IL] TFo 2OT PRIV,
COEEBEDFERICEN., HEEPMDALIIERESLIETTHZ
hOHZFEBEPRRECOVT, HELDEBREBEL TVWET,
ZhboDAy =TV kA, SHEDIBRICERBRSKE-TLE
TV, CHOEBOMILEAZIIFEHADENC. HELHPIERBEIEPK
SHREEFOIEWRARYEZETT,

A\ SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

This is the industry “Safety Alert Symbol.” This symbol is
used to call your attention to items or operations that could
be dangerous to you or other persons using this equipment.
Please read these messages and follow these instructions
carefully.

It is essential that you read the instructions and safety
regulations before you attempt to assemble or use this unit.

E5FER

DANGER
& B

CAUTION

x B

IMPORTANT
BEEIE

HLEEZhZTNIE, SECEAIE
AEBEELEUBTHAIELESE
BRI E R,

Indicates an imminently hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, will
result in death or serious injury.

HLEEZN AT, SECEAEE
KEEEEECD_EP B BEBE
ML ERRIKEZERT,

Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.

HLEEZ N ZTIAE, BEF/LEH
BEOEEVPRETIHPELIAEVE
ERN L ERIREZTRT .

Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, may
result in minor or moderate injury.

H->THL ERERMDMEE.
BRURTVIRICEATBEIE,
Instructions for chuck performance and
avoiding errors or mistakes.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

. 1EERX

2 . Z*Eﬁﬁ(:&f:o’(fﬁé@tw‘: ............

3. ik

14.

15.

. B

. BEEZEXA v FORE
. AEE

A )54
. dby by MERICDOWT
. FREDEER
. RTFAE
. HRE R
. UVE160K~400K

................................................

3-1 R
3-2 BN L EEmERE DR
3-3 BEFUS S FEFVIEED
BLUAHDER
hy 73— DEEE—X>bE
BEHBR DR

4-1 /Ny 7 T L — bOSE-BUfT
4-2 ITT7H T4 1) DA IED
4-3 BE
4-4 BEETEREK

ko 7T S —DEUT  ceveeereerniiniiiiii,

O MRERITF vy JIS=J X b -
UVE500LB~800LB

7AY MEITF vy JIN=Y )R b -
Ay ZPAD/X—Y 1) X b

40

45
50

15.

. Construction Drawing
. For Safety Operation
. Specifications

. Mounting

. Adjustment of Gripping Check Switch
. Trial Run
. Mounting of Top Jaw
. Forming of Soft Jaws
. Usage of collet pad

. Precautions
. Maintenance and inspection
. Trouble and Troubleshooting

........................

3-1 Specification table
3-2 Relationship between gripping force

and rotary speed
3-3 Relationship between gripping center

height and static gripping force
Relationship between top jaw mass
moment and gripping force loss -+«=--
4-1 Manufacturing and mounting

of back plate

4-2 Locking air supply ring
4-3 Piping
4-4 Electric circuit diagram for reference -

..........................................

..............................

UVE160K~400K
Parts List of Front-end Open Center Air Chuck -

. UVE500LB~800LB

Designations of components of Front-end
Open Center Air ChUCK +#=+#-rerrererrensensenns
Designations of Lock Pad components -+

12
12

13

15
18

18
20
24
25
26
27
28
30
33
34
36
39

40



1

 BER

UVE160K~400K#5iE (X

1 . Construction Drawing

B H&EX  Partslist

No. B oA B W Name of parts Q'ty || No. o Name of parts Qty
A |0y 7PAD Lock K|2UHEHIN— Cylinder cover
B |ATF— Body M| o—Ibixy x> Seal packing
Cl|77>> Flange N | 5414735 L/¥y x> |Diaphragm packing
D |EXb> Piston P|TFv b T-nut
E|9Ivy7T7>T+% |Wedge plunger Q|F+yTRUY)a1— |Capscrew
F|XU=TFHIN— Sleeve cover R[(AX7ULJE—X Bearing piece
G|¥vx&2Ya— Master jaw 19 | 74 R b (FE&) |Eye bolt (accessory)
H|ZT7¥ 734124 |Airsupplyring 20 [[EAHEt ((FES) Pressure gage (accessory)
J | BT F714H18— Supply cover




UVE500LB~800LB#&1E X

©

@@

©

OO0 O ®

B &KX Partslist

No. B oA B W Name of parts Q'ty || No. o Name of parts Qty
A [Av Z7PAD Lock PAD L |414+Y 75 L/%y x> |Diaphragm packing
B |ATF— Body P|T+v b T-nut
Cl|77>Y Flange Q|F+v+y TR 21— Cap screw
D |EXbt> Piston T |M)YSHRILE Mounting bolt
E|9Ivy7T7>T+% |Wedge plunger V |/¥10y kX —JL | Pilot spool
F|XU—=THN— Sleeve cover Y |ZEY X Labyrinth
G |¥YRX&Y3— Master jaw Z | T+ T7727TINTL— b |Detectable plate
H|IT7Y7Z5140U>% |Airsupplyring A | 2T7—nTJayy Spool lock
J | DU EFHhIN— Cylinder cover D: | 7>V kKR y 7R |Electric accessory box
K|Vv7Zbhoa— Soft jaw




2. CBRIHEHT, RE&DEHI 2. For Safety Operation

CHEADHICHEFICH > THEVTWELEEEVWZ E, Fo Please read this manual and follow instructions
TWEEELEWCEEFEDTHYET, BT bEmaT  carefully.
i We cannot assume responsibility for damage or ac-
- e e - cidents caused by misuse of the vise, through non-
A, < SAAENESL < Bh-EEEII ; : ) .
2?‘6?1&% R:H?;;ff;gg;;:;;? " compliance with the safety instructions.

NET . - B P o

DANGER

& bR

Fv v 7O, RiR. #Bl. THEEFICIE, EFEzU5 L,
SWITCH OFF power before setting, inspecting, lubricating or
G changing the chuck.

HO—BORBH B LA E NER, = |

There is danger because fingers or clothes may °3%%

be caught in the chuck.
ON t
N\
OFF | et
OFF LATHE

Bl 5+ v OEERIYREOEEE L TIIES L,
);\ Never operate selector valve and solenoid valve during spindle
rotation.

s CRIET 5 SIBEL A TP RE L b, THURRE

If selector valve is operated during rotation, Manual Selector Valve
there is danger of scattering chuck or
workpiece.

NO!

Solenoid Valve

N vy JOEERERITENCHT IAGEREFREEZ A TEE560 ! (P.OZER)
) Don't exceed specified chuck R.P.M. for air pressure.
(See page @)

F vy 7 TP RELL Bk
There is danger of scattering chuck
or workpiece.




WARNING
T &

Don't start spindle with door opened.

)'?\ B(K7)EMHBNTREY FLEEBL TRAS KU,

N7HEAE>THEVWEREERDOF v 7 IChil) . THEHP Y a—PRET 5 &0 H VB,
If door is opened, it may be touched to chuck.
Thus, there is danger of scattering workpiece

or jaw. &R T

°335,93

CLOSE Eﬁab @

LATHE

' & - -
3 I 7[E7130.6MPa(6.1kgf/cm?) Z# 2 TS & 5 KLY,
;\ Don't exceed 0.6MPa(6.1kgf/cm?) in air pressure.

Fv v 7HPHELT. F+ v 7R ITEPHPREL B,
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

BXI7EH
Maximum air pressure

0.6MPa (6.1kgf/cm?)

> & .
A FRIVNEIRE ML TREF TS, (P.OSER)
?\ Tighten bolts with specified torque. (See page (9)

FryIhWELT. Fv v IPITEDHIREL B, FIL b A X Al N
Chuck will be broken and there is danger of scattering Bolt size Tightening Torque
chuck or M 5 75 N'm
workpiece. 124 WER: GEdAN M6 13 N'm
Jaw mounting bolt M 8 33 N-'m
F v v BRI b M10 78 N'm
Chuck mounting bolt M12 107 N-'m
M14 171 N'm
M16 250 N'm
M20 402 N-m
M22 539 N-'m




WARNING
T &

, ~ e R A
P\ EHEERIITIC L. (P.OBE)
?\ Do not forget to grease chuck! (See page 36)

HTE I BEADVET L TEMHI R L B,
Insufficient greasing will reduce chuck gripping force.
As a result, there is a danger of scattering workpiece.

' .
’}0 WITV =2 —DF A IVEBIEBEIEICHROZ &,
;\ Always fill lubricator with oil up to proper level.

MR E FIBEADPET LTI RE L Bk,
Insufficient greasing will reduce chuck gripping force.
As a result, there is a danger of scattering workpiece.

S PNl

' by 7Y a—DF S FBEROSE S ERVIBENDRCITVEADREFED TS T7D
)‘ @EALRNET DL, (P.BO~P.DHE)
?\ Top jaw height shall be within graphs relative to the gripping center height,
static gripping force and air pressure. (See pages () and @.)

Fy v IPWBELT, Fy v I7XITEYHF EEVI I a—5E BHRbhy Va8

REL L fEk&, Standard soft jaw height Special top jaw height
Chuck will be broken and there is danger \

of scattering chuck or workpiece. MW

EAS I ZHBZABEII7ENEAEGEREZ

FEETIE, 1L

If jaw higher than standard is used, reduce
air pressure and spindle speed.

il
-




WARNING
T &

@l AZEEET. T7EDEIRIBEBEOHZED1/2UTISEET &,
) When internally gripping work, reduce air pressure by 50% or more
in comparison with external gripping of work.

Fry v IPHBLT, Fv v I7PITEDPREL ERK.
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

' . . -
PN B1E®BTFvy VTABOREIT7ZEZAEF v 795,
;\ Be sure to check air pressure once a day.

I7ERDICKUIBEANPET L IEIHPREL B
Gripping force reduces because of air
pressure reduction, thereby resulting

in workpiece. scattering.
I7RhDEBHOSNBFILTEETEI L,

If air leaks, be sure to repair chuck.

EAst

/" PRESSURE GAGE

(@Il EEZHUPROVEFIIRhIEOXE 2 TEHFETI &,
) When machining a long workpiece, support it with a center,
tailstock or steady rest.

REHULR PRV ETEYHRELL B,

If the workpiece is too long, an ejection may occur and causes a severe accident.
T—=IVA YD

Tailstock \

Center




”
)}\ REBEHEEI LBV &,

Do not attempt to modify chuck.

Fry v IPHBLT, Fv v I7PITEDPREL ERK.
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

/ W ““hhz”

damaged

\ ol 7O L REENERATRIEL TR S L,
Never operate machine under influence of alcohol and medicine.

I DB TR BRI & W R

There is danger due to poor judgment and mis-operation.

Alcohol Drugs

FE 2714 FBBLTERELTEES &L,

e Gloves and ties should not be worn when operating a machine.

BHICEZAT hiER,

There is a danger of being caught into machine.




CAUTION

x B

R N A N T AN T D P AN T
WV i eosm

When lifting chuck, use eye bolt or lifting belt. (See page (®)
FETICKER,
There is a danger of falling chuck.

B b .
Lifting Belt ARV

Eyebolt

SV TE0% BET 8. TR EEhEVEICT B L,
‘O When gripping workpiece, make sure your hand is out of gripping
area.

FHRO RPN L &R,

Danger because fingers may be caught
into chuck.

o - - -
3 Frvy. va—. TEP~NEBEMZA LWV L,
?\ Never attempt to hammer the chuck, jaws or gripped workpiece.
Fry v IDPHBLT, Fv v I7PITEDPREL ERK.
Chuck will be broken and there is danger

_ _ Zhhs |
of scattering chuck or workpiece. Damaged




WARNING
% =3

)’?\ SIMICL TR, BALELT L,

Do not use vertical machine.

U7 -2 b F vy JAICRAL.
I7ERDICKVIBEAD

B L TP REL B

Gripping force reduce because of

air pressure reduction

if chip and coolant is entered into chuck.
Thereby resulting in workpiece scattering.

FyvIREE LME THEAT SHEE
TR T,

If you want to use the chuck vertically,
inquire of us.

WO EELICEADPRETZ0ICHHARERE. T7EERTEIL,
) Supply air for sufficient time to generate appropriate gripping force.

UIBRAEERIRFTHLEOI—XESICEBLTEYERET M. FryINENREEICRET S
?ﬁfﬁ;ﬂ%ﬂﬁﬁb EHRELGVD, FyyIRENEREENITELGVE BEHRZICTKY TEYMH R
gL TIE.,

(FryIRADF vy IR7)1—ENLTHEDEAFERMY T, T7HIGRCF oV RNEARE
EISETSETORMERRTHL) L
BEGBEADNRLET HDI+DLERE. TT7EHET HLIEBEFATITOVENH D,

If switching valve operation is performed, the jaws immediately operate to grip the workpiece.

However, appropriate gripping force is not generated until the chuck internal pressure is stabilized at the
setting pressure. If the chuck internal pressure does not reach the setting pressure, the gripping force is lost,
causing the workpiece to fly out.

(Remove the cap screw from the chuck surface and install the pressure gauge attached, and then check the
time until the chuck internal pressure reaches the setting pressure during air supply.)

Such circuit must be designed that air is supplied for sufficient time to generate appropriate gripping force.

REY RIVEERHICIE T 7 O#EEITHhRWLT &,
Do not supply air while the spindle is rotating.

AEURIVEEERIC I 7 QBIGEITIE. TTHTFAITADF AN TS LAy FUAMEEL BEDFEIC
FUT MM REL TR, \ i T
TIANtE—TDH AEVFIVEEHRIZIFEIT7 OHRENITALGV KGRI R EITOIDEL HD.

If air is supplied during spindle rotation, the diaphragm packingin the air supply ring will be damaged and
the gripping force will be lost, causing the workpiece to fly out.

For fail-safe operation, the circuit must be designed so that air cannot be supplied during spindle rotation.

BEMNI->TWSIGEICREVR LERERSEHENIE,
Do not rotate the spindle when back pressure is present.

BEMNIULOIRKETRAEVRILERESEHE A A VIS L/IAYFUNEEL, IBIEDFEICLY
ML RKLTRER, i ) N \
BEMNILO>TWAIGTICIFRAEV N LV ERERS LN K IGEBERETICT IR EAHD,

If the spindle is rotated when back pressure is present, the diaphragm packing will be damaged and
the grippingforce will be lost, causing the workpiece to fly out.

The circuit must be designed so that the spindle cannot be rotated when back pressure is present.




3. %
3-1 H#Ex

3 . Specifications

3-1 Specification table

UVE160K | UVE200K | UVE250K | UVE315K | UVE400K | UVE500LB | UVEG30LB | UVESOOLB
Ta—Zha—7 (ER)
Jaw stroke (in dia.) mm 8.4 8.4 9.8 9.8 14 17 17 21
RAIEERE E1)
R/VBIER
Min. gripping dia. mm 12 8 18 40 89 170 255 340
SAFIRES (T7EH0.6MPa (6. 1kgilcme) ) KN 45 54 Q0 111 210 111 174 255
Max. static gripping force (Air pressure) (kgf) (4588) | (5506) | (9177) | (11318) | (21413) | (11319) | (17743) | (26002)
FRERSOGHmERE E2) . 3600 3200 3000 2500 1800
Max. allowable speed Note 2) ™" | [3500] | [2800] | [2200] | [1800] | [1200] | 1200 | 1000 | 800
HBE (ZEUIN3—50)
Mass (with standard soft jaws) kg 29.5 38.5 61 81 145 270 450 780
TEMEE—Ab
Moment of inertia kg:m2| 0.25 0.35 0.725 1.45 4.375 11.25 28.75 81.25
CLUEBEEXNO—710mmh)
(T7IE/0.6MPa(6.1kgf/lcm?)) Np | 2.375 2.990 4,432 6.343 10.943 | 11.215 | 13.820 | 28.363
Air consumption per 10mm stroke
TV ANA—Y
Plunger stroke mm 24 24 28 28 40 32 32 36
[ BCIANES
Obon canter mm| $38 | 450 | $60 | $92 | $120 | $230 | 4305 | 4410
-3l EyF
Serration Pitoh mm 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
2% 1kN=101.97kgf 1 MPa=10.197kgf/cmz2
1) COB/BRICSVWTRFRRSAERE CHERHT Note 1) In this gripping diameter, the chuck may not

EHEVWZENrHNET, ZBEISI—ICHEVTH
Ja—NmESFFry IRT—D 5 IEHH L IREE
ICBEVWTRPOD (4% by 77 3 —INTE&M4H
Al (S-S TEREL TTF 2L,
x2) FERSOEEEIX. T7EH06MPa, v X &
TJa—lXrO—-70hR ZEITRI3-D
NigEF vy TONENCIFIZH A AE ICIT .
I7HTZ14)JEE (POSR) OHETT,
Y74V LT EETELEVWGE (POSER) .

[ ] AEfEE LY ET,

be used at the allowable maximum speed.
If the standard jaw end is protruded from the
chuck body, set the jaw according to "Special
top jaw machining example" on page @®.
Note2) Each value when air pressure is 0.6MPa, the
master jaw is in the stroke center, the stan-
dard soft jaw end is aligned to the chuck peri-
phery and the air supplying ring is fixed (see
page @) is the maximum allowable speed.
Each value when the suppyring is not fixed
(see page @) is enteredin [ ].




3-2 {BiE7 & [AERE E DRIk

OIRAEFIYILIED
ERRFORAFWICEN & IE. FIEEBOIBEN T,
WHBmOREE, FHIJV—X, by Toa—NDFIEIC
FWELYET, EHRICEEORAFFICEN L.
ROREEICH T ZETT, (Fig. 188)

ObyTYa—3LHDEEY 7 b a—&FHL, vV
7 a—-DELEE (FryvRAELWVYTI NI 3
—tEFEFTOEE) O1/20MEB TIIIEEHEICT
BET 3,

O#liz. E8FEJT V-2 &EATS, (P.BORER)

O ryToa—BEARIIDERHIILIIE, BE LY
THEf 3,

OIT7EANIZ06 (MPa) & ¥ 3,

3-2 Relationship between gripping force and rotary speed

(1) Maximum static gripping force
The maximum static gripping force in the specifi-
cation table is the gripping force in stop. It differs
by the lubrication status, greaes, top jaw height,
etc. Also, the maximum static gripping force in the
specification table is the value under the following
conditions. (See Fig. 1.)

O Measured at the position of 1/2 of the top soft jaw
height (from chuck surface to soft jaw top),
Kitagawa standard soft jaw, with the Kitagawa
chuck gripping force tester.

O Use specified grease (See page (o).

OTighten the top jaw mounting bolt at the specified
torque.

O Apply the air pressure of 0.6MPa.

Fig. 1

iy

R

By Ja—
Standard soft jaw

A=B o8

Tighten bolts with specified tightening torque (See page (9)
TAYY 3 -k

—

Jense@net
Kitagawa chuck gripping force tester

BE PSR E 2RO -7 £8)

ﬁ CAUTION
x B

OMmBHICDOVWTDHEEN
BALYEIEREICTNITS EMIHMIR) v TL
TRE LB T T TBEIEZEDRE L . P-0O~P-@
DOIBEHICEAT 2ERESEIIEZRED - THTE
LTTF&EW,
HHIBBHE . I T7HGEORED BEERERVE
BT —XOMREZEICLEIEL 20 TRTED

BRFEFET-o-TTEL,

O Gripping force

If the work is machined at the excessive cutting
condition, the work slips and there is a danger
of scattering the work. For the cutting condi-
tions, refer to data relative to the gripping force
on pages (d~@.

For gripping force, check the air supply source,
piping condition and grease and maintain them
if required.

HNEZEBOBE BEEED 2 FICHBL TS a—DiE
DAPER UIBEAIET U T,P-ONITIE LR I3
) T RN g —FHW YXEZ2 3 —DMBIFZ MO
—JDhREL VI3 —DEL—Y a3 RRANE
V7 o a—RiEEmEF vy 7TOARICIZITH A 2K
BETODETT,

BEAHIE Y T3 —DEEXHRIBMAHLEICLY K
EKEENETH S MERENSVIHEICIE AL)IBE
HEHC L B3 EBMREI P RLETT .

In case of external dia. gripping, the centrifugal force
of the jaw increases in proportion to the square of
spindle speed, thereby reducing the gripping force.
The gripping force curves on page (4 are values with
the standard soft jaw used, master jaw positioned at
the stroke center and the soft jaw end serration
aligned to the chuck periphery.

Since the gripping force is remarkably varied by the
weight, shape and mounting position of the top jaw, if
the rotary speed is high, it is necessary to measure
the gripping force with the Kitagawa chuck gripping
force tester.

OSEAEGRICE TR MIIEGEOAICK ZIBIEHE
KW KEL . T—IPRETEEPHYEBKRTT
DTHREBRLTT IV EHPHEELREN 2 #EF
LTWah EHMICERI7EDEER L TTF &L,

Oln the machining at the high speed, the gripping
force is remarkably lost by the centrifugal force, thus
resulting in work scattering. Periodically check the
gripping force is maintained by the specified air
pressure.




O EEmEfE & 1BHE D DEER

0 UVE160K
(45) F——__|
40 >éo,@
e = 0%‘%,@
S a0 E &3
<o S
£§ 20 O(’"W@ \
R 0 9
20 o \ 2, y .
) P ;
Yoy | > ommene
0 Revolution speed |limit
0 1000 2000 3000 (3600) 4000
O - min | (rpm)
Rotation speed
UVE250K
100
OO
80 E— \(,q 5
I PRIES,
— WOA\Z{#G
8 60 O TR
5 — Q
§ 87 ‘0 \-4/%0;)
K'a 0 >
o She. .
85 I — n\ aQ \/ >/
\/wp >
"
0
0 1000 2000 3000
@EmEE : min ! (rpm)
Rotation speed
UVE400K
(210)
200 ————= y
i
\Z‘}gﬁé@;sure
o 150 61, 3
Zw i '
Ra 9 :
o 05, \/
gg‘ (B \%‘
50 0o
&P
0 (1800)
0 500 1000 1500 2000
OERE ! min™" (rpm)
Rotation speed
UVE630LB
174
160 i op
S
120 04y, &
8 o
e 0g
§ 8) 80 \/0@
a O
@; W3 \/\
2O 40 o
Virg \/ >
~—""
0
0 250 500 750 1000

@ ¢ min~ ! (rpm)
Rotation speed

O Relationship between rotary speed and gripping force

UVE200K

(64)
50

S,
g S(//"@
S

D
S
D

w
o

181 (kN)
Gripping force
n
o
o))

\

& \/ ?
9 H
T [N - \'/ :

3200)
3000

(@]
S

(@)

1000 2000
@& : min~ ! (rom)
Rotation speed

(@)

UVE315K

SRR) —

100 E— Jr

Ss,
% 0 SUre
s,

80 E—

9515
60 E— Z

&

Yo \’/
'\7'4;6 >,,

20 'Q/l/l,bu

Gripping force

3R F) (KN)

0 (2500)

0 1000 2000
BERE : min ! (rom)
Rotation speed

UVES00LB

\

1D

4
100 Lh> Ora

N
=617

—

80

60

95
40 UZN

183 (kN)
Gripping force

N

02
20 Mpg

\/ N :
0 (1200)
0 500 1000
O%RE : min™ ! (rpm)

Rotation speed

UVESOOLB

s
Lo, Or
2588,

(255)
250

200

o

e}
()
5

Q
o

0

& \/X—>

O?I\ 10 -
U]

o
o

18385 (kN)
Cripping force

(o]
o

0 200 400 600 800

@@ : min” ! (rpm)
Rotation speed



3-3 EEROE S EBIVIBENE LD
AH DR
by T YVa—DEEE-—XAVME
BIEHER DR

3-3 Relationship between gripping center height
and static gripping force
Relationship between top jaw mass moment
and gripping force loss

OfE#VI M a—&WBOEWNYy T 3—%EH
TRABE HD DV by T a—DERIFETIEIET S
BEWE. by TV a—DBEBR OB IICREFLT
IT7EADETUHTERLTTIWIT7EAE T
BWCEHERALABERF v 7PHIBLT. F vy
TR TP RALERTT,

OXKZLCEVWNYy Y a—sFEHTIHE by T
3 —=OAICEBBEHBERIAE LY TEYD
RELEBRTT . ZNESIEAmEELEIFHEL

O When the top jaw higher than the standard soft jaw
is used, or the work is gripped at the top jaw ends,
reduce the air pressure in inverse proportion to the
gripping center height of the top jaw. If the air pre-
ssure is not reduced, there is the danger of scatte-
ring the chuck and work.

(OWhen the large and heavy top jaw is used, the gri-
pping force loss is increased by the centrifugal force
of the top jaw, thus resulting in the work scattering.
In this case, set the slow rotary speed in order to
reduce the gripping force loss.

BENBAEMA TTAL,
Fig. 2 %% b v 7Y 3 —3iEE Drawing for special top jaw b )
MLy TV —
G -] Special top jaw
AR
| M] b [ Lalb 1=h
AL Tew
f¥7) Fy14 Workpiece
Chuck MM =mXrX3  (kg'mm) Chuck
H=h— L (mm)
i 2
MM : by Fia—HBE—Ab MM : Top jaw mass moment
G :tyTva—nEHRPo G :Top jaw mass center
m by FUa—HR(Ca-1ES) m :Top jaw mass (per jaw)
r b T Ya—nRERPOISFrorF0ETOIER r : Distance from top jaw mass center to chuck center
H @by 7oa—RREH0ma H : Top jaw gripping part center height
h by 7 Sa—mERS h :Special top jaw height
L BERES L : Gripping part length

¥ by 70 3 —IIISEHREN (GMEBEDIZS)

Example for special top jaw machining. (External gripping)

O by TV 3 —DERFOSIHEEEE— 2 >
FMMZER® % §, (Fig. 2288) fl& L TUVE500LB
8% by 7Y 3 — H=50mm . MM=5000kg-mm T & %
ELET,

(QUVE500LBOIBIEF/HE & & ERILIE D DRERD &
7B LEY, (P-@) EBEMFOEEIH=50&
EEARRMBBEOZADMES ) HFREBNIBED
8OKNTI7[EH0.46MPaTHBZ &N RH ) ET,
HETIHNBREAE. V3 —AMEXT—VEAE
EEBLCQELGSETHET.22TI1E80kN) &
LET,

QAT E IRANILEHIBRIIFIDEHD 2 /3
TH>5#5.53kNE LETL,UVES00LBD by 7Y 5
—BET— 42 MNEBEHBROBRNOTZ 725
BLET, (P-@) by TTo3—HEE—X> b
MM=5000kg - mm T3E#E 738 K53kN D £ 1£840min-
EEOET P HFRAEREICAY ET,

@FF A O EE E840min- D EBF A TEIMN T DOYIHIEME
CREGEREERELET by TV —HEE—X
> NERBHBROBMERED T S 7 &) BElEmEE Nt
IS U RIBHBR E KD £ 4. ERIEIE S 13550938
BHDSIBEHIBRERL EICE)ET,

®T—7DR)y THFIET B EIC FENC & > TR
£33 MV EEBENDOERADICEZ ML L
A9 E L E3RICHIEIZSE (FhA-%V) &
HEJ,

®LETKRDI-MIZHEHETHETEL BT
AUEIETOINIEGEZRAELE T,

(1) Find the gripping part center height H of the special top jaw
and the mass moment MM. (See Fig. 2.) For instance, tem-
porary values for UVE500LB special top jaw are regarded
as H=50mm, MM=5000kg-mm.

(2) See the graph of relationship between the gripping center
height of UVE500LB and the static gripping force. The air
pressure 0.46MPa is found at the allowable static gripping
force 80kN from the cross point of the gripping part center
height H-50 and the gripping force limit curve (P-(D). Re-
duce the static gripping force by considering the jaw stren-
gth, work distortion, etc., if required. The static gripping
force of this example is regarded as 80kN.

(3) Since the allowable maximum gripping force loss is 2/3,
the static gripping force is regarded as 53kN. See the graph
of relationship between the gripping center height of
UVE500LB and the static gripping force. 840min-' is read at
the point of the gripping force loss 53kN at the top jaw mass
moment MM=5000kg-mm (P-@). This is the allowable ro-
tary speed.

(4) The cutting condition and rotary speed of the actual
machining are determined at the range of the allowable ro-
tary speed 840min-'. Find the gripping force loss for the
rotary speed from the graph of the relationship between the
top jaw mass moment and gripping force loss. The dynamic
gripping force is the value subtracting the gripping force
loss from the static gripping force.

(5) To prevent the work slip, the cutting conditions (cutting
depth, feed) are determined so that the torque occurred by
the cutting is smaller than the friction force torque of the
dynamic gripping force.

(6) Since the cutting condition found above is target, be sure
to perform the trial cutting before determining the cutting
condition.




Oby7TTa—EEF— 4> bEBEBEHELOBR
O Relationship between top jaw mass moment and gri-
pping force loss

MM: by T 3—DEEE— 4>+ Jaw Mass Moment

UVE160K

N
& N

o A\ .
25 0 Q«'\\O

O 6000«\
20 A ta) ﬁ()“\.\ﬂ

P2

2 _—
o < < o
<5 15 o
5 =
fé( 87 //200 iy —
e e e
T BOOm‘n L
=4 0) 5/// ! T 250min|
I— 1000min
T Jomn
0
0 50 100 150 200 250
Y IhY5— MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw mxrx3
(3% UVE200K .
N i
30 SIS /
03 0&\(\ :
2 25 s m“A /
o < -
28 20 > aoo‘“\o‘:/ ]
<9 z s
<5 20 A
o5 = ot — _—
< " qs0mt
R'a : 7\ — | —
42 10 ;ﬁ — ———
=0 : 50min
5 —T 12 T000min | 1
] [260min"
o é__’:_ — T coomin!
0 100 200 300 400 500
Y ThT5— | MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw  mxrx3
55) UVE250K .
50 S
(506 <‘\<\,\ / /
9 40 0(160 \
@ o
o @60% / /
’2 8 6(3“\\(\ A
x5 30 e 0 e —
<5 i .
ﬁ o . ///E'/\")E’Omm | -
~a L Orin
Wa 150 _—
ENO 10 ?// x250m\14<///
./‘:’_/i’ﬂ%mﬂn'
o — 500mir 4—
0 100 200 300 400 500 600
Y oY — MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw  mxrx3
UVE315K
(59) /
50 =
NZEBN /
Sydryd ]
% 40 v LO a N /
k] vV N\ e
~ ST qe0f
z¢ B A —
= O v Om\ﬂ
(e T e —
%g 20 4/ £0min. — |
Ka 1 -
I Q 1 A L —
86 [ — T L
E— s m———
;ﬁ/—fl‘/ 500min”!
0 :
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600
sty IS5 — I MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw  mxrx3

OIBIBHOLE X LBNEBRHARVC I 7EHDER
O Relationship between gripping center height, static gri-
pping force and air pressure

UVE160K

60)

r-pressure.
P

........ TIT7ED

\\\ Gripging fdrce limit

(o)
(@]
o
g
o

(45)

N

o
o
2

B

HEEIER R

\\
0.3

2. SNVIPa

Static gripping force
N w
o o

E#a03TiET) (KN)

o

o

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

HBHRP LDF vy o s (Mm)
Gripping center height
VO3 —
Standard soft top jaw

UVE200K

.. 06
(54— &y

()]
(@)

(o))
(@]
/C
g
Ry
o)

N
o
o

W

o
O
w

85693038 (kN)
Static gripping force

N
o

o

0 10 20,

o

30 40 5H0 60 70
HUBHRP LDF vy o8 s (Mm)
Gripping center height

o
Standard soft top jaw

UVE250K

06145,

3 =
® o
S50 o

(@]
(@)
o
S
o

_0.3MPg

B503L1ESH (KN)
Static gripping force

0.2MPa T~

I

n
o

30 40 50 60 70 80

BB LD F v o Eages (Mm)
Gripping center height

e oha—
Standard soft top jaw

UVE315K

o

N
~

o N

e}
o
a

(9]

(@]
g
0
o))

Static gripping force ~

B01RIE S (KN)
N
o
BN
<
&g

~—

N
o

o

30 40 50 60 70 80 90
LBHRDLODF vy oE e (Mm)
Gripping center height

BV IRYs—

Standard soft top jaw




BB (KN)

LB (KN)

BB (KN)

BB HELE (KN)

VE400K

Pa

h

l

|

I
|/

0048185 (KN)
Static gripping force

H

0 :
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000

40 60 80 100

HBRDODF Py oE L (MmM)
Gripping center height

FEAE D5 —
Standard soft top jaw

500LB

Pa

|/

Static gripping force

B0LIES) (KN

i)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000

40 60 80 100

BRPLDF w8 L (Mm)
Gripping center height

2 IS5 —
Standard soft top jaw

0 UVEG30LB

Static gripping force

F094RIET) (KND

AN

40 60 80 100
HRBPLOF vvoE s (Mm)
Gripping center height

1zt TS5 —

Standard soft top jaw

UVESOOLB

B003L1EH (KN)
Static gripping force

VE400K
(85) U 00 o
80 :
70 e
60
@
8 50
8 40
8
o 30
£
=
& 10 =]
e ohYs—
Standard soft top jaw
UVES500LB
80
70 )
60 moo@\o .
[9] ) \\0(
g 50 ,\0
& 40
§ 30
'EC_D 0 / /
Q
10 1 —
FTAEY IS5 —
Standard soft top jaw
UVEG30LB
(116)
N H
100 & H
\QQ( B :
<& !
® 80 T
(%] i
o 2y H
% 60
:@ /
o 40 =t
g 20////’//,//”/T
0] H
O////-/:r
0 2000
B D5 —
Standard soft top jaw
UVESOOLB
(170)
160
N
&
S
120 \
2 o
o
@ @
O
§ 80
o
£
8 40
&
/—/di
0
0 5000
12 DR g—

Standard soft top jaw

60 80 100 120
B ODF v s (Mm)
Gripping center height

T IS5 —
Standard soft top jaw




4 . B+

4-1 Ny 7 7L — FOSME - BT

ONyIZTL— b MERECRILERMAIEN L. &REE
ZEMIUTTFEL,

ONy 7L —bhDiRNIZ, BEFv v VOBEICHE
LETHS, MEINDKRAEYS >O—0K1IE, Fig. 3
ICRTEUTICLTTEL,

OF vy VB > O—RUCEOIMNIIE., BUFHEIC
RELTHPOMILETE, BEERLELET,

ONyITL—brDF vy VB O—8812. TiiE
HETECTEIEZBEC " mMmICTIMI LT T &L,

OFig. 31, JISY 3 — b 7=/ HIBDIBE T,

4 . Mounting

4-1 Manufacturing and mounting of back plate

O Upon actual measurement of the spindle, the back
plate engagement diameter should be worked.

O As the run-out accuracy of the back plate will give
influence directly to the chuck accuracy, the run-out
of back plate and faucet should be less than value
in Fig. 3.

O The faucet and face part on which the chuck is to
be mounted should be worked after the back plate
is set to a machine on which it is to be mounted.
This results in improved accuracy.

O The chuck mounting faucet part of the back plate
should be worked at target value C**' as per the re-
ference size C in the table below.

O Fig. 3 Shows JIS-short-tapered spindle.

Flg. 3 J¥w% FL—} Back plate

Floome 1 F\e®

4Ty UVE160K~UVE400K

| —
|

|

............

AP
Spindle

'¢,c
48
I
$
——

0.01TIR Fa 2
Chuck
HERE - -
-
Lathe _— \ Ah—
O|lmo| <
s LA B ]
AEFIL
Spindle
BAFAILE - _l—
Mounting bolt v

Back plate FruZ

ok

D rml A
- ~ [ ml /

PEE ’ i [ |

Lathe g - ]

E1) Chid (1> O0—1&) EDINIRIBICE->TWET,

#2) Fruv VOB, HBESBORY RV NHBLICT
ARIVEERMGI T, JL—>TRVETFTHF-T
TaEuy,

7#3) UVE500LB~UVES00LBIZ/Ny 7 7L — hDfICT
THYTSA4) T BEET 28D R— NP BRETT,
(P-O& M)

F4) Ny 77— bR EREOHME L TTFEL,

Note1) C-dimension (socket and spigot) is matched with
DIN standard.

Note?2) Lift the chuck with the crane by slinging to eye bolt.

Note3) For UVE500LB~UVEB8OOLB requires the support to
fix the air supply ring in addition to the back plate.

o [N N, = e e |
B A (See P-2) . o
. 0.005TIR |~ E F Mounting bolt Noted) The strength of back plate used is to be sufficient.
UVES00LB~UVESOOLB
8 ltem L5t Model UVE160K | UVE200K | UVE250K | UVE315K | UVE400K |UVES500LB |UVE630LB |UVES0OLB
¢ A $230 $260 $310 $365 $475 $530 $670 $840
¢ B $180 $210 $260 $315 $340 $485 $610 $780
¢ C(h7) $160 $185 $235 $290 $300 $375 $510 $595
D 6 7 7 7 7 10 10 10
E 6-M10 6-M10 6-M10 6-M10 6-M16 6-M16 9-M16 9-M20
F 14 14 14 14 17 24 24 30




ONy I 7TL— MRV ME+DEEE (B, &~EL
ME) EATI2HDELET, Fff T IIRERA b
LT TR TT R,
WA MLVIDPRRELENKETES &RV MNHEIE
L. Fvy VPRELERTT,

O Each strength (dia., pieces, material) of mounting
bolts for the back plate is to be sufficient. Tighten
bolts with specified tightening torque.

If the tightening torque is small or large, there is
the danger of scattering the chuck because bolts

are broken.

RV X Bolt size

#FfthJLY Tightening Torque

KRILMA X Bolt size

#fthJLY Tightening Torque

M6 13N-m M14 171 N'm
M8 33N"m M16 250 N'm
M10 73 N-m M20 402 N-m
M12 107 N-m M22 539 N'm




4-2 TT7H T4 ) > JOEY) Ik

OI7HTSAYLFICIEAY) LDHDETT,

OmWIEDIZIE, T7HTSAULTEBETELEVWAE
CERETRIHEHET,

OBTELAEWVEESRETET 3188 L ERNTHRRESRE
BEMECENET, (P-OEH#EEKSR)

O UVE500LB~UVE800OLBI: T EEHN VHETT,

(1) 797514V J2EEL EVWiHE

OFig. 4-1ZRTHIC. TF747 vy VEBRFUITH TS
1Y THEDORY) RIV NEfT 1 U SEDIHER % B A
ATEET 5HiEE. Fig. 4-2ICRTHRIC. BYARIL
FFHEBLEFABLTRY TF3HErHYET,

OIT7HTZ1VLTIZEBLEAY PSRRI, T
Sy MRERIVERITR—RERFIFTT I,

4-2 Locking air supply ring

O The air supply ring requires the lock.

O There are two methods to fix the air supply ring and
not to fix it.

O When the lock is not fixed, the allowable maximum
speed is low in comparison with the case to fix the
ring. (See P-(2 Specification table.)

O Be sure to fix air supply rings for models of UVE500LB
~UVEBS0O0LB.

(1) When the air supply ring is not fixed.

OThere are two ways (i.e. the height of lifting bolt
screw of air supply ring periphery is pinched with
the bracket mounted as shown in Fig. 4-1 and the
ring is lifted by using the lifting bolt screw).

O Mount the bracket, bolt and air hoses so as not to
excessive force is not applied to the air supply ring.

Fig. 4-1
ﬁ% e —— —\" /.--—_
Lathe T é
I7k—=2 [ e
Air hose ?
©
S O 4160
—— 4 E%%- G
AR B L1])
Spindle 1
— m ‘ AL
INyo FL—} —L |
Back plate /_ \& g
TSy b T T //////J b _,L T T y.
Bracket 4 | \\ Air supply ring [
-4 L —! éD /
727k ALk Z
Bracket Bolt
Fig. 4-2
2777777777777 7777777
i3 — 4
Lathe j=
——
5 Model
BE ltem UVE160K UVE200K UVE250K UVE315K UVE400K
A 140 156 181 210 267
B 136.5 151 175 205 259
C 83 82.5 87.5 90.5 116.5
4D 4 25 4 25 425 425 435
E M10X18 M10X23 M12X23 M12X20 M16X25




IMPORTANT

BEEH
OI7H T4 )T %2BETELEWVWEE. P-OOD Olf you don't fix the air supply ring, arrange the air
Fig.4-1. Fig.4-2M & 512, T 74— X KFEHA hose horizontally as shown in Fig.4-1 and Fig.4-2
ChEBEIRBLTLEE N, T7h— X5 AR on page @. If you arrange the air hose vertically,

. - - . “oaLs the bearing piece may wear early. It causes
TARSHILSICRETSE, AT TE=2 abnormal noise and abnormal heat.

PREICERL. REPEERRORECAWET, The bearing piece is consumable part. If you use

HHENRTI L TE-X G EERTYT, REFEOER it for a long term, it is worn. Exchange and repair
CE->THERELETDOT, EFPEERHIH D it if there are abnormal noise and abnormal heat.

HBEICIIME - EBIEL T T,

(2) T7HY TS50V T %BEFET 258 (2) When the air supply ring fixed.
OIT7HTSML T FR—Mo LAk eEE L3, O Fix the air supply ring to the lathe with the support.
O ##— hEFig. 5. Fig. 6ICRT<HEESEC L THfE O Manufacture the support according to dimensions

SN s e shown in Figs. 5 and 6. The run-out, concentricity
LTF&w, Bt > 0—2BORN - R#E - F75 and parallelism on the mounting socket and spigot

i Fig. 5. Fig. BNFELIAIC b?—Fé Vo ZOfEEST are to be within values in Figs. 5 and 6. If their va-
SHETNEF vy VICEBLE AN »LY ., BEARY lues are not observed, the excessive load is applied
Fry VHEBORERELY T, on the chuck, thus resulting in the improper accu-
O UVE160K~UVE400KIZDWTIEF + v 7 BRIV b racy and chuck broken.
HEREMILTTFEL, O In models of UVE160K~UVE400K, make the window
hole for chuck mounting bolt.
Fig. 5 HR—
Support IT7HTIA) T
[//] 0.03 ‘ Air supply ring
Fvy7
Chuck
hied& A — 1 \
Lathe _q
N7 TL—h L ; s i &
Back plate F : o
T~ i
al_Jloleo|<| [ |
BRIV - R BE
Mounting bolt
=;L—‘F » . '_53 _I_‘
=i
- _ -r__.
fumpen, LI T
indow hole for bolt tightenin
TETY UVE160K~UVE400K
5L Model
BE ltem UVE160K UVE200K UVE250K UVE315K UVE400K
s A 4273 4302 4 350 4410 4518
4B 4 260 288 4336 4395 4 505
4 C (H7) 240 275 4 320 4 380 4 485
4D 4235 4270 4315 4 375 4 480
E=*0.1 71 69 74 77 104
F 6 5 5 5 5
G 5 5 5 7 7
H 6-M6 6-M6 6-M6 6-M6 6-M6




O UVE500AR~UVE750AR K U'UVE500LB~UVESOOLB O When using the chucks of UVE500AR~UVE750AR

Foy T EERETIEAICE. IT7HTSAYLT% and UVE500LB~UVES800LB, though the air supply
HHE— NCEELETY. HF— MNCTFRICRET LS ring is fixed onto the chuck with the support, bore
CRE BT S ’ the support as shown in the following figure.

* This hole is designed for the purpose of releasing

FCORBITHTIAVLTEF vy TREDR* the air discharged from the gap between the air

YHALHBTITERNTROBNT., R EVE supply ring and the chuck body. When there is no
DIEEBNAE— RPES G ET, hole, the operation speed of jaw becomes delay.
UVE500AR~UVE750AR
UVE500LB~UVESBOOLB
IF7H TS Faey sy
Air supply ring Chuck
Lathe " —x&"
Ny 7T L—h
Back plate N
__—_\ I
i
]
Ll
)
l
_____ - | s i,
'
(]
i
#K—h 1
Support .
]
----- E—— G =
= LRIV
bt Mounting bolt
(50)
HR—MDETEUBIC40IEENDARE 1 7FIHITTHL,
N\, Provide a hole of about ¢40 directly under the support.
25RREDONREDS 2 sFidH T
or hole of about ¢25, two holes are required.
cADMEIZ. YR— FNDETELZOFETF v v + The hole is to be positioned directly under the su-
IREISENIE, pport and near the chuck.
ROYAXELT, BEELTIo0ommae,  *I7 1% bl sz, sl e hle dameter and
BIEEICE D L DICRERERTEL TS EE L, 1000mm?
(BF) ¢ 40_*5_}%—(“ W17, ¢25BEL 5N % (Reference) One hole for about ¢40 and two
2 rREX T %, holes for about ¢ 25 to be provided.



Fig. 6
HiR—t

i " //] 003 Air supply ring Chuck
E
G H
heiE T ~ ,
Lath - 7 - e & b FEYA
e ] il N AL pi Labyrinth
Ny TL—p \ b
Back plate P §
¥< F ! /
LA -4-4H #--4---= ]
N\ :
Ol ©| o] <« E
) =N e <Y =Y I [ B }
B 1901 . M -
3 J g
= = = i —F—3
| | | /|
Y a S 1 R, 1 % =) o C
B = .550.1 HS{‘[‘}’:TUHL l l—r—0]
\ Mounting bolt
_ 6003 ou g
UVE500LB~UVESO0LB
AR Model
B8 fom °| UVE500LB | UVE630LB | UVESOOLB
éA $ 620 $ 755 $ 940
4B # 598 $ 732 $ 919
4 C (H7) 4 580 $ 715 $ 900
éD $ 575 $ 710 $ 895
E+0.1 34.5 37.5 40.5
F 6 6 6
G 19 19 25
H 6—M10 6—M10 6—M10




4-3 ECE

OF+v?y - Ylift - I71=wh&Fig. 7TOHICEEELE T,

OflfafRlz. B 3fME4AAIFV/—X bt 2%
FEARALTTE W,

O F v v 7 \OEEEHEORIEFig. 7RICRT V1 XTT,
I7HKR—RIIFig. 7TRISRTEERAZEDODBDEFEAL
TFa3W, BERIEAEBZINCELL L, TILARFIIHZ
CEAHALEVWTTEW, Fyv v eBR0EIETL
— RFI7HR—XEFEALTTEL,

OFERIC. BEMANEREREL TTEL,

OI7azy FOEAEE., EEFHICLCERTE.
BOJBELFIANE I TTF X0,

OITYTIAMILTEEE L EVEEIR. T7R—XDO/IS
RADPITH TSI T b S EVEICEE L TTE UL,

i

4-3 Piping

O Route pipes of chuck, change valve and air unit as
shown in Fig. 7.

O Be sure to use exhaust center type pipe of 3-position
and 4-direction.

O The piping connection bore is according to sizes as
shown in Fig. 7 table. Route the air hose of size
shown in Fig. 7 table. Also, route the pipe of the short
piping lenght as much as possible and don't use the
piping having many elbows. Use the air hose with
blade between the chuck and change valve.

O Remove foreign mater and dust inside of piping before routing.

O Mount the pressure gage of the unit at the place for
operator to be easily watched and adjusted.

O When the air supply ring is not fixed, route the piping
so that the reaction force of the air hose will not be
applied to the air supply ring.

Fig. 7 symanm
3-position 4-direction
TH /=Ry @R
exhaust center type change valve 7 EEER
SN
Exhaust
H_ > N
ma )
— %
:"‘-.,. . ITER—2A
Air hose

I

-

Connection boring

TL—FMtZFPH—2
Air hose with blade

F 42 Chuck

EOA

Air pressure gage

1

B Model | UVE160K UVE500LB | UVESOOLB
JEH Item ~UVE400K | UVEGB30LB
BUEMAE ()| 4958 | ¢13BlE | ¢19L1E
EHEORZEA PT 3/8 PT 1/2 PT 3/4

ouTt \ N
| @8 _( |]R , X
NIV r—% ey | “N| ITFT 71057
Lubricator . I\ Air filter
ITENERENCNL Y L#aL—%
Air pressure adjusting handBa Regulator
IFPIA= vk
Air Unit

O T 7EEBHFig. 8ICHIRLETDTEEICLTTFEL,

O See air circuit diagram in Fig. 8.

Fig. 8 HEEA&EN EHig5E
Back pressure detection Pressure detection
PS2 PS1
|I-.__._b 0-._.__u
IFaAZyk
Air unit EXH2 EXH1 L
SOLl

@ B3

o sV . sV

IN cYLI

b @ \A> SUP2 : [ cvi2

T




4-4 BEEREBRE

OMLAZKTEHRA v FEFERLEBOS -4
ZEB%Fig. ISR L E T,

OAXFIESERE L THERAT IV,

OF#hEERFRICIE. F v v 7HiEdESH L L WERICT
BZENPETT,

OXHSEEEIHTEH., AL RAXF vy 7T —
TEDQEEICEN EEBICEELAVWAS, TaL—2%
1AL EPDETT,

4-4 Electric circuit diagram for reference

O The sequence circuit using the pressure switch of

push button is shown in Fig. 9.
O Use this diagram for reference.

O Prepare the diagram so that the chuck does not

operate during spindle rotation.

O Since the spindle, chuck, work, etc., are immedia-

tely stopped by inertia.

Fig. 9

© Q> QO

FEE s —Ovs

CR4 CR3

Spindle rotation interlock

®  EHFLIESTON

Turned ON with spindle stop

FHE LAy —Oy o RESEE

g4

® Spindle stop delay command

®
j

CR3

BT a—BsiEs
Chuck opening by foot switch

B oa—MILiES

O
o]
o/W

CR3

Chuck closing by foot switch

PS2i3. RIEI7EHRER HEE%&H) TFv v
IO I THIGEICHED HNIECRAIC LV, TEhie
EITEEEA,

PS1id. REI7EARETT—VIZ& W REFERE
HCERELTHEET, IFPEAYVREFERAEDICE
¥ % &CR3VEIEL TSOLEIRDRIFH#EIM L. £#h
EEHAIBEE LW E T,

CR1 CRZ

(so1) T Sa—Bratss

Chuck opening command
/;IQ o o sa—BALIES
U CR2 Chuck closing command
<§€} 5;;0 BEI7EHIESE TON

Turn ON with optimum

air pressure or more
m RAETT7ES (HE) LLETON

CR4 Q\D Turned ON with lowest air pressure

\_/ PS? or more (exhaust pressure)

The above PS2 is for lowest air pressure detection
and CR4 mode allows the spindle not to start if
exhaust pressure remains into the air supply hose for
the chuck. PS1 is for optimum air pressure detection
and the optimum air pressure is required to set in
accordance with the work. When the air pressure
reaches the optimum air pressure, CR3 actuates to
open the SOL circuit. Refer to this circuit diagram for
reference.




5. {ERER A v FORR

OUVE500LB~800LBIZ IZ X 1 v FHARBE N TH
V. 77 DIBEHRICHATEEY, 2OIX1vF
MDON. OFFfE5# E#ME&ED 1 > 2 —0Oy 7 EER
7 — 7 FEEOIREIESEICAV. REEDOSVEE
RETEfT->TT &L,

O — 7 DOiEIERE. FIMBEREFTELBRETSAIC.
XAy FPRMAWTWE TS v X T L— hDAE
PBETT,

5 . Adjustment of Gripping Check Switch

O Since models of UVE500LB~800LB are equipped
with proximity switches, then can be used for work
gripping check. Consequently, design the high safe-
ty circuit diagram by using ON/OFF signals of swi-
tch to the interlock circuit of spindle speed, work tra-
nsfer command, etc.

OTo correctly detect the work clamp and unclamp, it
is necessary to adjust the adjusting plate where the
proximity switch is mounted.

Fig. 10 =EVZ
Connector
+12V
R Al DC+12
{ no1 |} B oV
[ClOUT | r—FNo5»7 Cable clamp
vz = —pfour2 MS3057-8A (F—BF T %)
r E|]G MS3057-8A (Daiich Denshi Kogyo)
—

424 Connector
MS3102A16S-8P (F—BF I %)
MS3102A-16-8P (Daiich Denshi Kogyo)
MS3106A16S-8S

ZE) 2 r—2

Labyrinth Case

i o FATo8TNTL—t
o o BRI Detectable plate
Mounting bolt
Aho—% AN s
Stroke . ‘.L_'_

H Fov AT L—}
XA vF  Proximity SW Adjust plate
TL-X2E1(OMRON) 3L (&
BSE516-329D0L (BALLUFF)

(A) S RIDIBEORABFIE

DTV a—%gETHREET,

@No. 121y FHPRF VT VB TISv AN T L—hDORIE
ELED (BXF14—K) PRIJTEILOICHBLET,

Q@U—V%IBELET,

@No. 2R 1 v FARMANWTWE TS v X T L— b
DREBEZLEDY AT TH LD ICRELET,

®7— 7 DOIEE - B & EER UE L W& CLEDY
ART 2 PERBLET,

(B) RRICIERORREFIE

Ova—%smETCHALET,

@No. 2EZEZX A v FFARMFVTWE 7V v X h L —
FORIBE#LEDF AN TALIICHARLET,

R@7—V&EELFT,

@No. 1EEX 1 v FHAPMHFVWVTVWBZ T+ X N TL—
FORBELEDF ST TBLOICHRLET,

®7— 7 DILE - BN & HE#HR UE L W& CLEDY
FBTOIPRERLET,

OFEXA v F
+ TL-X2E1 (OMRON) X i&
+ BSE516-329DOL (BALLUFF)

(A) Adjusting procedures in outer dia. gripping

(DFully open the jaw.

@Adjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 1
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.

®Clamp the work.

@Adjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 2
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.
(®Repeat the work clamp/unclamp several times to

check LED flickers at the correct position.

(B) Adjusting procedures in inner dia. gripping

DFully open the jaw.

(@Adjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 2
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.

(®Clamp the work.

@®Adjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 1
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.
(B®Repeat the work clamp/unclamp several times to

check LED flickers at the correct position.

O Proximity SW
+ TL-X2E1 (OMRON) or
+ BSE516-329DOL (BALLUFF)



6. FERs

OF vy VOB -BENTTLAES, UTOFIETH
BEZIToTTFEL,
DA E2Ta— DT =XT7 vy TEFT->TTFE,
QI71z=y bOINT U r—2—EEOEHOLY) . H#H
R(EMM (ISO. VG32) ZEBREFTHMHL TT &L,
(JIMREALEVWEEETIW)
QIF7EHRBENFILEBLTEHERAICERSE
9, EHETDIRE N 2 ~2.5kgflcmellh - /-& 2 A
THBAFEA L F T (ELTEBEFZEON,. OFF§3)
L. BEILBETI2PERLILT) S —2—LEHO=
—RIEEBELTY S FR—LDBTHRAEBETVET,
HEHDETERRICRTENELYTY,
@I T7EHFEZEN KL EB LTI T7ES &5kgllcm2E T
EREE EHOITRIAPEEEF v I LTTFEL,
GOt # [EREE 100~200min- TElEE & 2 EERiRED .
IT7H T4 TORBEPRDEFCIE. Ny T T L
— FOIRNDAR, $R— FOEEETORIES %18
ELTTFEV, (HR— OB RHFig. 5. Fig.6)
®©I7HTI4U L TOMEBA LR (UVET160K~
4OOKICHEE S NA=RT Y L T E— ZDEEEE) HH
35, RIDEONTEENL S LEGEIPVLETT,

st NIV~ 4E TR
Type Lubricant drops
1Y 1727
UVE160K 2 drops per one chucking
UVE200K i i
2 drops per one chucking
1Y AT IV257H
UVE250K 2 drops per one chucking
1Y 1727
UVE315K 2 drops per one chucking
UVE400K A7) i
3 drops per one chucking
1A IV3iE
UVES00LB 3 drops per one chucking
1Y 174
UVEG30LB 4 drops per one chucking
UVESOOLB i i
5 drops per one chucking

6 . Trial Run

O When completing the mounting and piping of a chuck,
perform a trial run according to the following procedure.

(DEnsure the master jaw is greased.

@Fill with recommended oil (ISO VG32) up to upper
limit of indicator line from oil supply port located on
upper control unit. (Be careful not to enter dust
when oil is supplied.)

(®Raise pressure gradually by turning the air pressure
adjusting handle. With the pressure gauge pointed 2
to 2.5 kgf/cmz, test operation of chuck by swithing
valve on/off. Then, adjust the drop rate in sight
dome by turning a needle located on upper lubrica-
tor.

The amount of lubricant drops shown in Table is
approprate.

@Raise air pressure up to 5kgf/cmz by turning the air
pressure adjusting handle in order to check air
leakage or abnormal condition of each part.

(®Allow lathe spindle speed to set on 100 to 200 min-'.
At this time, if rotary vibrations are severed and the
heating of the air supply ring is high, check the run-
out of chuck adaptor and support. ( See Fig. 5, Fig. 6
Support mounting check)

®Since there is an initial heating (friction heat of
bearing piece built-in UVE160K~400K), make the
trial run about 30 minutes at first.



7. Ny 7Y a—0OBYT

Oy TTa—l@THy PEBRRRILMZLY)TXA
TJa—IlRHFET, by TV —DAEI. X
Ta—tDtEL—Y 3 hABVVMIBEEABI LI
SV BHEICIABEEET,

OTFv M, X2 3—DtL—> 3 HEEME (&
L—>ashEs) vX2oa—4BELRBES
WAETHERAL TF&W, (Fig. 111E)

Fig. 11 (821) OTH v P EL—2 a3 L EEME

7 . Mounting of Top Jaw

O Mount the top jaw with T-nut and mounting bolt to
the master jaw. The engaged position of the serra-
tionengaged position for the master jaw can be free-
ly adjusted.

OUse T-nut at the place where it is not protruded
from the serration reference position of master jaw
(serration incorporated) or the periphery of master
jaw (See Fig. 11 (Correct).).

FARANCRE L KB THERTS L. ¥ X4V 3
—BABFICTS Y FEAN—DERLAN—FHIBL
F9, X IN—CERTBIBICIAEYELEL T

As shown in Fig. 11 (Incorrect 1), if the jaw is used
with T-nut protruded inside from the serration refe-
rence position, T-nut collide with the cover when
the master jaw is closed, thus resulting in the cover

damage. There is a danger of scattering the work.
As shown in Fig. 11 (Incorrect 2), if the jaw is used
with T-nut protruded from the master jaw periphery,
the master jaw and T-nut may be broken. There is a
danger of scattering the jaw and the work.

WEWENrHY . TEMPRELERTT,

Fig. 11 (38B2) OTHvy v X2T3—4ALY
MHELUA-RETHERHTSE, X2 3 —XETH
v MPEEBLT, Ya—PIENHIRELERTT,

Fig. 11

VAY T 3—

TRy Va—Oel—yaL BEE Master jaw

Serration reference position of master jaw

T7 vk T-nut
by 7<a— Top jaw
Z
F
A3 AL =
Mounting bolt fr= L
==
e
oot
Ak NS
Body Body

(381) (-Incorrect 1) (82) {}ncorrect 2) (_.‘,Ei (Correct)

O Use the optimum soft jaw by considering the shape,
sizes, material, face roughness and cutting
conditions, etc., of work.

OvV7 hJa—ld. TEYMOWIK. Tk, ME. @HEE.
BIUYHIEHELEE*EBLT. RELDDEFEAL
TTFEW,

OIEMeEEET BHFNDTRAZ Y 3 —DUERF. X b
O—7DFRTHERATIONEEBLE - EHEEL
SREENESREY, X bO—-7 I FES TOME
EBiE. TEHEREL TV EVWZ EYH Y . TEY
HRELLBRTY,

O In the master jaw position for work gripping, it is re-
commended to clamp the work at the jaw stroke
center in order to obtain the stable and high accu-
racy. If the work is clamped at the stroke end, there
is the danger of scattering the work.




O by 7Y a—BUtHKIL FOTFy Mt BUASAIL b
TRRIAFRREIMERNE, TFHy b

WL, ¥a—XIEMrRELER

Mounting bolt

by 73— Top jaw

O If the screwing depth is shallow for
T-nut of the top jaw mounting bolt,
T-nut may be broken and there is

AN

the danger of scattering the jaw and

TY, X. THy NEEASRHL T )
BZERGARILNERGITH MY T
a—HPEEINENTI 3 —XIEY

p & work. If protruded from T-nut bott-

om, the top jaw is not fixed even if
the mounting bolt is tightened, thus

PREILTERTY, -2 T. by 7
Ta—RFRIL NOERIETHY NDE
A5 0~—1mmigEE LTTF &L,
(Fig. 1288)

O BAMBOTH v bHLUBUTRIL MU
SHUIERLEVWTTEL, RTEAT.

B ISLOBUYTAIL b & (FERT 315413,

scattering the jaw and the work.
Consequently, the total length of the
top jaw mounting bolt is to be about
0~—1mm (See Fig. 12).

O Use only our T-nut and mounting bolt.
(In an unavoidable, use the bolt of
strength 12.9 (M22 or more 10.9) or

0~1mm

more and sufficient length.)

BEXA129 (M22L1£109) BlE&E L.
E&SIH9EELTTEWL, )
OV g—BfRIL 2B AETERE

7 A% 23— Master jaw

O Don't start the spindle with the jaw
mounting bolt loosened. There is the
danger of scattering the top jaw.

PRI ERZEILTIREY FEA, b
v T a—PRELTERTY,

Fig. 12

OTIEYEIRET IR, v X2 a3 —DNBILEEX b
O—7&SEENTHERTSZE, X NA—7OHRRTIHE
BI20 rH#IEBLRILEL. RROBEHFESN S,
s Z2PhA—7I2 REL TOEER. TEHOIBELRA
ENELDEEICLY ., IEMEREL TVWEWI &
PHY) . TEHHIREL TR,
cZMA=JICRELSTERT?E, v X293 —IC
BAEAPPHPBIETF vy 7PHIEL. ITEHH
MELL TEK,

4R

Wrence

—

F\
| BIEXbO—2
Appropriate stroke

- -
—

—

Master jaw

O When gripping the work, use it by keeping the position
of the master jaw within the appropriate stroke range.
Gripping in the center of the stroke is the most stable
for the mechanism, and the best precision can be
obtained.

* When gripping near the stroke end, the work may not
be gripped sometimes according to the deviation, etc.,
of the gripping part allowance of the work, and this is
dangerous as the work will fly out.

* When gripping near the stroke end, the chuck may
break and the chuck or work could fly out.

=t 1 FE O —7 &5 [
Type Appropriate stroke range
UVE160K 2.3
UVE200K 2.3
UVE250K 3.0
UVE315K 3.0
UVE400K 4.0
UVES500LB 5.0
UVEG30LB 5.0
UVESOOLB 7.0




8. V7 a—Dik

OVIrIa—DREFIETROBETIToOTTEL,

8 . Forming of soft jaws

O Perform forming of the soft jaw according to the
procedure of the following table.

IMPORTANT
BEEEH
HRIBENISZE External gripping ARITEDIHE S  Internal gripping
o o RMATI7ERELET, o o BAULTERBLET.
TSTDONEIEVVVEETREEEL.E YL TORBIEVVVEEFREEEL.E
FEVWEIDHZHDEERAT IV, FHEVWEIDHZHDEEAT IV,
E) SMETERR T BOTEICLIELHE
REINBEEFITT,
) TZTHRDRICZy T IURIVNTE %E
ANTBEEFITY,
I
7 <} >
Z S ® Prepare the plug for forming. h:d ® Prepare the ring for forming.
Forming External dia. of plug is limited Forming Internal dia. of ring is limited
to YWV finishing. Ensure the plug is to VWV finishing. Ensure the ring is
strong with a suitable wall thickness. strong with a suitable wall thickness.
Note) It is necessary to prepare different
size plug in advance.
Note) It is recommended to tap the cen-
ter hole of plug and insert the bolt.
2] o MBHEBELTTREVa—ERAIH | | O o DMBAERIELTTREYa—ER/NH
EE7, U%Ed,
o RIZgDER (KRR T 5V &BEB T35 2) o RIZgDEB (BT % IEET5E45)
ERELET, ERELET,
—H‘__ - ¢DTiEIR, Ya—RAZMA—Y (ER) D _ﬂa\‘__ ¢DTiEI Pa—RAXNO—Y (ER) D
FRMETIEETESTALLET, R TIRETESTEELET,
1 TI7IEESIET DL, i U TR ESAETDE
T g 4D = gd-+ Ta—mAAbO—7 (BEFXR) ~ - Java) 4D g — Ta—ixAANO—7 (ER)
e i 2 s o 2
[l -
¥ o Open the master jaw fully by operating i\ ® Close the master jaw as for as it will
4 the valve. ] go by operating the valve.
—ﬁ—jﬁ o Next, set 4D dimension to grip around -i.rf e Next, set ¢D dimension to grip around
the middle of the maximum jaw stroke. the middle of the maximum jaw stroke.
Plug dia. : ¢dgD=g¢d+Max. jaw Ring dia. : ¢dgD=¢d—Max. jaw
stroke +2 stroke +2
3 o HRAEIRIEL T gDEICTSEIBEL | (O o SIMAEIRIEL T pDEICY > T HIEHEL
%7, £
ZOB T 7T MBI ENESF oy VRIE OB N TPELPBEVWEIERBLTTS
ICTSTEBL D TIBIBL TR AL, (A
~fe E) BEFvox  TEBEL T ST ERES = g ) BEF v X TRV TERES
€5, L €5,
! 1
] };J( ® Grip the plug in ¢D part with the valve. _ ) _g e Grip the ring in ¢D part with the valve.
Check that the plug is full against the Do not incline the ring.
chuck face. ] Note) Repeat chucking several times to
‘TJ Note) Repeat chucking several times to i ensure the ring is correct.
ensure the plug is correct. \
~/ N




e S UEIBIEBLAZEDIRETI I
BER (¢d") EREFELET
S EBIE TIEMDIBEEBE R ERE (H7)
REIC.KE7ZIVIE6SLTICMILT
T2,

o K FEEDEAIE. TEMINIEERIENX
IEEHICEYRLTTEL,

E) TSN ECHEIEDET T30 TS5

EZBELLTTEL,

e Form the part ¢d' for gripping the work
with the plug still clamped. Machine
the part ¢d' to the same diameter (H
7)as the work and surface roughness
less than 6S.

o Set the gripping pressure for the jaws
to be approximately the same as
when the work is gripped.

Note) If the plug is distorted, reduce the
pressure or alternatively use a
stronger plug with additional wall
thickness.

I —

Qe

o UL UEIBRBL -FFDIRRETTIEHIEE
B8 (pd) R LET
$d'EBIE TIEMDIEREEFERE (h7)
BEIC.KE7ZIHIE6SLTICMILT
T,

o B DENIE. TIEMMIEFERENX
IEEHICE YL TTELY,

E)ULIPECEEEHET R0 T

ZBLLTTEL,

® Form the part ¢d' for gripping the work
with the ring still gripped. Machine the
part ¢d' to the same diameter (h7) as
the work and surface roughness less
than 6S.

® Set the gripping pressure for the jaws

to be approximately the same as
when the work is gripped.

Note) If the ring is distorted, reduce the
pressure or alternatively use a
stronger plug with additional wall
thickness.

o N h o725, TR EIEIEL . Ua—
DANA—7 &ML TTE,

o SHLETHIEfTO N THEE Xy TH &
WHEETEERL T T AL,

o JLIRED YT AT R UBEND ZHEZ')
ELTIBETEL,

e After forming jaws, grip the work to
check the jaw stroke.

e Perform trial cutting to inspect machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

e For checking jaw seating face (A) re-
lease component and rotate work 90,
grip again and check end face (B).

o KA D75 TIRMEILEL. Da—
DANO—7EHEBLTTEN,

o HUTIHIZ TV I THEER Ry T &
VW ERERBL TT &V,

o ILEED LY E ARRUBEN —EHY)
ELTIBET A,

e After forming jaws, grip the work to
check the jaw stroke.

® Perform trial cutting to inspect machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

e For checking jaw seating face (A) re-
lease component and rotate work 90,
grip again and check end face (B).




IMPORTANT
EEEHR

SIEERBEN LELBE DR AL
(5 : SHEIEHE)

OHD# LR AAE2FERATNIE. TIEFMEMTT S
BFERBRARETYI b a— 252 &iChY)
(TEMEIREL 2OV I 3 —DADZAY £
Ehd)  SREBEEGIZENTEETY,

Method for forming in case higher chucking accuracy is

required (e. x., O. D. chucking)

(1) When forming jigs as shown in Fig. @ are used, soft
jaw will be formed under conditions same as for those
during machining of work (the fulcrum of the soft jaw
force during work chucked is positioned above) mak-

ing it possible to obtain high chucking accuracy.

512

EX.2 7L—F} Plate

HRILbeFub
Pin  Bolt=Nut

e

o W AAREARAELET, (MlR&&bHIET, )
UL TIROTL—MI 3 EETES (il 1) X
ARIVRFub (512) #BUTET
TR EFEVWEINSHZHDEEHRALTT
3,

e Make forming jigs available. (Also, avai-
lable on the market.)
Install pins (Example 1) or bolt and unts
(Example 2) to the ring shaped plate
divided in three equal parts. Use ring
having no strain and having wall thick-
ness of a certain extent.

o PIMAREIRIEL T Y RET3— &R AICHZ
£

e Operate the change valve and open the
master jaw to max. Opening.

o IR AHFIZEL T VIR 3—DHRILMAAN
BREABREORHEEANBELET.,
DERFEBEDTL—NEESREY IS
I—AIECHL DU TR A TR VLRICIBEE
LTTau,

¢ HIEZRA—7 DIZIFhR A TEEL T
BHHEFBLTT ALY,

o B MEDIE. TIEMM IS S
ﬁﬁ)ﬂtyl*b'(—l“_é\,\o

e Operate the change valve and inset the
boss portion of the forming jig into the
holes of the soft jaw and perform chuck-
ing. In that instant, compress the plate
end face portion of the forming jig to the
soft jaw front and thus make chucking in
such a manner that no vibrations will
occur.

e Check that the work is clamped nearby
center of jaw stroke.

e Set hydraulic pressure during forming
more or less below that during
machining of work.

ANA—VEFEEELTT AL,

e HLTHIZEZHEVW MNITHEERIyTH
FEOHLEEERLTT AL,

o LIEEO YV ATmKUBED ZHEYE
LTIBEBLTT AL,

4] o KA ELIBELAEEDIRETIFY | @ Under the status of the forming jig kept
HEAEER (pd') ERETILET chucked, form work chucking portion (¢
: A EBIE TAEMDIBEEREF LRI (H712) d).
} ISRAT 7HIE6STICAMIL TREL, As for ¢d' portion, perform machining in
bT such a manner that the portion will have
i the same dia. (about H7) as the chuck-
f vg ing portion dia. of work, and that surface
roughness will be 6S or below.
5] o s n b o7=6 . TEM%EIRIEL. Pa—® | e Upon completion of forming, chuck work

and confirm jaw stroke.

e Perform trial cutting and confirm machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

e As for bearing of the chucking surface,
make chucking as the two-surface bear-
ing of surface A (O.D.) and surface B
(end face).




9. by My MERIIOWT 9. Usage of collet pad

O UVE500LB~800LB(C IO Ly h/Sy MREBETEET,

O%ZXaya—flicg vy TR (2 487 RUFILb
HFITIVREFITHVETDOTRRIN— N1 TED
SHEIEEICEFIAT S0,

O UVES500LB~800LB can be equipped with the collet
pad.

OThe tapping hole (2 positions) and the bolt stop
facing hole (1 position) are provided on the center
side of the master jaw to grip longer length work
pieces on the outside diameter.

Fig. 14
RAYYa—
hissin I | A VALY v AN
[ / l Collet pad type (1)
M ra--t-(i; ./
L lig==y //
e L
q - S iy e = S B
k M ek \
\ 13
ALy Sy o1 712)
| J / Collet pad type (2)
| =i
I I
\I' MHer=$
; 2-M8E14  /
2-M8 depth 14 7 —EE LY
From body surface
15"
| «
e
N
R A B
UVE500LB R111 19.2 39.5
UVEG630LB R149 19.2 39.5
UVESOOLB R200 20 40
CAUTION
x B

Oy a—4ALYaLy hiIXy bERFRFITS
MBI MSERDEHRL > FTHE LY (P-O
ZH) THEEICEMFITTIV, RILEPREES
TTIVHERICHRELERTY .

OWhen mounting the collet pad from the peri-
phery of master jaw, securely tighten M8 bolts
with the special long neck wrench at the speci-
fied torque (see P-@9). If bolts are loosened ,
the collet pad may be scattered in the radial
direction, thus causing a danger.




10. FERH EDEE

OYBR EINERET & U a—I3ESICEE L IIFY %
WRELETY. DU EAOARENFEEICRETSET
EREBHERELTCVWERA, FrvI7x@NDF v v
T2 2 —%5% L TREBOEHE # BT TREDHTE
FEILRETDETORMEZRL TTIV, HEEICE
T, T7HHREIEH TREIHRBRAE Y FILEEE) (£
B LETL THBZE) LTTFEL,
QryToa—BHBADEIR, vX4Ta—tDtL—
I EXTFy bOLAHAHVELEARICERLTT
3V, IRNWEBEERRODERELGY £T,
QIEMORIK. YIHIEEHICEDETIT7ELEEY b
LTTF&EW, /N TIROTEME 4 SE N TR %
TEECBRNPHYET,
@EMETHRABRDH 2R T — /1 SHIREIBIET 3 &
T, LEYPRMELEWE D XA U fH455% T a—&
ETRULTTFEIL,
OF >N L Z2OTEMEIBIET 2154813, BEIERERE
BTNy IA baffr. RE. TEHORVHE
LEERSCIRNIDBETT,

10. Precautions

(1) Though jaws immediately grip the work when ope-
rating the change valve, a necessary gripping force
does not occur until the inside pressure of cylinder
is stable to the setting pressure. Remove the cap
screw on the chuck surface and mount the attached
pressure gage in order to remember the time in
which the inside pressure is stable to the setting
pressure. After stabilizing to the setting pressure,
stop an air and completely exhaust the air before
starting the spindle (pressure gage to be removed).

(2) When replacing the top jaw, carefully clean the
serration part for the master jaw and engaged part
of T-nut to maintain the jaw accuracy.

(3) Set the air pressure according to the work shape
and cutting conditions. If the pipe, etc., are clamped
at the high pressure, they may be distorted.

(4) When gripping the draft or taper shape work of ca-
sting, etc., use the special jaws with spike so that
the work does not scatter.

(5) When gripping the unbalanced work, rotate the
chuck at the optimum speed and provide the balan-
ce weight to prevent vibration and work scattering.

OVNYEOAENFFEEATEEL TVEWVWE, B
BARBICEN T7T— U RELERTYT, LEEOE
DEEFEETF-> TRV,

OF>NZ L AOKREVWIENMDGE. TEMORED
BEILLZEDNF T a—IlhPBDOTHHRETL
BEVWEERETMILTTFEL,

O LMDV T hT a—%FEBT 3 LILHEVIRREY
B, YRE 3 —»EBLTRENEEL»E(LT S
FTiRa < BEREBICLY) TP RELL TR,

ORI g—EBLEDEL—YaEyFEHDRY
TVa—(FERALEVWTTFEWL, EL—2 3 » LD
BUWIPARTIAICTEMEREL M. EL— 3
SPHEEL, I RELBIRTT,

OE%(RtAAI. by T Va—. OF—%26525 W3 I1E
MEFTMPAPEEL» FTHEL TVWEWT & 2 ERAE
BICTHELTLPSMIICA-TT &L,

ORVWIEMEIRET 25513, DI SHAEPIRNILE
HEEFERAL THRBEBERICEHLTTI N, B
HEISHPRWE TP REL TEKRTY,

Ot REBMLED3BEE. TFEWEFrv o &)

HLTTFEL,

OREY FIEERICTTOH/EETS S, TT7H S
74')/7??0)'}?4‘\"75L\/\y=\'—‘/7b‘ﬁ1%b\ e
BATRRICELY TEMHIREL TElETd,
7z ANE—T0RK ALY FILEERICIITTO
HEMPTARVWE S BEEREFEITOLELHY £
OBENIML-TIRREETARE Y R ZREIEZ &, X
ANYT7 Ly FUHBEL, BEARBICEY T
W%#ﬁ%bfﬁ@r?o
BEDPIL-> TV RBRICFRAEY FLZEERS 4

Wk S BREREKETICTI2RELHY £7,

O If the inside pressure of cylinder is not stable, there is
a danger of scattering the work by insufficient gripping
force. Observe precautions of the above item (1).

O When the unbalance work is chucked, machine it
with low speed since the centrifugal force by work
eccentric mass is applied to the jaw.

OIf a soft jaw other than one made by Kitagawa
Corporation is used, the engagement will be inferior,
and the master jaw will be deformed, the gripping
precision will worsen, and the work will fly out due to
gripping failure, which is dangerous.

O Don't use the top jaw having the serration which
differs from the master jaw. If used, the serration
part may be damaged, thus causing the danger of
scattering the jaw and the work.

O Check the top jaw, locator or work don't interfere
with the tool or tool rest, etc., at the slow speed
before starting the operation.

OIf the long work is machined, be sure to use the
tailstock and steady rest, etc., to support the work
free end. If the work-protruded length is long, it may
be scattered.

O If the machine is stopped for a long period of time,
remove the work from the chuck.

O If air is supplied during spindle rotation, the
diaphragm packing in the air supply ring will be
damaged and the gripping force will be lost,
causing the workpiece to fly out.

For fail-safe operation, the circuit must be
designed so that air cannot be supplied during
spindle rotation.

Olf the spindle is rotated when back pressure is
present, the diaphragm packing will be damaged
and the gripping force will be lost, causing the
workpieceto fly out.

The circuit must be designed so that the spindle
cannot be rotated when back pressureis present.




BERENME. JHOTLIRFICLY F vy I XITTIEY
23X, XIEANYahEm L EEE 5 -HAICIE.
BHIC[EEEx kDT, l*‘77*:/‘5|—\ 7?(';:?93—\

BEBEZFLARTILZEI 0L,

@F vy 7 RF—RECOT —2RBELEY 1) 515
i, BMIfHBEACEZ y 7, REAGET-TTF
Euv,  (Fig. 1528)

) BMIREERMFICLEZT NG LRCEBLT

TFTa&Ww, PUNFZ AN HUETERDEIELT
EMHBEICBEEPELUET,

(8) If the chuck or work is shocked by interfering to the
tool or tool rest due to mis-operation, mis-program,
etc., immediately stop the machine to check the top
jaw, master jaw, T-nut, jaw mounting bolt, etc., are
adequate and also, check the gripping accuracy.

(7) When mounting the locator and jig to the chuck
body surface, tap and bore within the additional
machining range. (See Fig. 15.)

Noie) Take care for the additional machining and the
unbalance by jig mounting. If unbalanced, the
work accuracy is in a bad influence due to
vibration, etc.

CEEATIAERET A LT A4 Yo —PHEBT 3
AIREMEN % B, ARP S Lt £ £ L8RFTEICH
BmTosEs

) If a work in an irregular shape is gripped the master
jaw may be broken. Consult our company or the
distributor if there is any concern.

Fig. 15 FHRERE N TR AEEF
J Additionally Machinable Range on Oblique Line Part
A
7
)
> ""};’:’/‘?
UVE315K - UVE400K UVE500LB~UVES0OLB
Bk MoRar——ir) llem A B C D E F G H J
UVE160K 62 - 58 40.5 53 40 = = 8Ll
UVE200K 65 #90 71 40.5 63 40 — — g
UVE250K 70 $97 85 20 75 40 —_ - 18ELF
UVE315K 70 $130 114 30 110 50 — 132 2okl b
UVE400K 95 $170 145 30 125 60 - 137 2allb
UVES500LB 100 $275 - - 180 80 15° - 4Ll P
UVEB30LB 100 #360 - - 240 80 15° - iR
UVES0OLB 100 #460 - - 320 80 20° — ooy

JId2y TTFTARE X UROERES
BH{Imm
(35)

J is the tip depth of lower tap hole or drilling hole.
Unit : mm.




O LEEMITEHEMINCIT TS & ? vy VHHEEBLT

Fry 7P IEMPOr—% - ARESrMaLER
T%s
AF—42XlE, BREMMIIREEDAICELS

%ﬂ%iﬁ%(bv:»t/%)§ﬁb~+%&ﬁ
EOFIFTEAUTTIL, BEFEVEVWETL
EeYOs—4 - BEVPREILERTT

_f jaw is machined at place except the above addi-

tional machining range, the chuck may be broken,
thus causing the danger of scattering the chuck,
work, locator, jig, etc.

’When mounting the locator or jig, make the sca-
ttering prevention measure by a centrifugal force
(dwell pin, etc.)and tighten bolts having the suffici-
ent strength. If the strength is short, there is a dan-
ger of scattering the work, locator and jig.

1. (RFRR

11. Maintenance and Inspection

OF vy 7t REBISRRORETHERTIAICIE, &
FLEBEHYETT, ERAREICLEZ T T
ELT, BNWIPEATOERERR, REEEOE
T, REER. REMEFIEALOhET, X, B
EBHOBETIC LY TEMARELERTT, L

T. BEEHIEERICT > TTFE WL,

2 To use the chuck for a long period of time, an ade-

quate lubrication is required.

Inadequate lubrication will cause the improper ope-
ration due to low air pressure, the reduction of gri-
pping accuracy, abnormal wear, seizing, etc. There
is a danger of scattering the work by the reduction
of gripping force.

fams i | A AV | fahEE - BEE Place QOil Cycle
¥ X &3 3 — | [CHUCKGREASE PROJ| R 1 B r [CHUCK GREASE PRO] | Once a day.
& e 2 /,.la (SREFEBLHAEE] / JAEOERELT, &7 Grease tp {tagawa genuing product Apply the grease of abaut 5g to
HABDT YU — 1AL s, A8Ua—8IC 8 1 prEY grease Nipple [ e dstmo cen iy | e each master jaw to size 8
A= FICG |FSATF g T)=2 | ATl 5g 104 L FH4 on each master | The equivalent inch-and about 10g to size 10
Uz 2 =EUI—REPYU—X | 31 I-u.;’?’“mg W, FURD ; ) *Kitagawa chuck grease | inch or more. Check greasing
J AT | Erd-2 BTN | S AL F + o 7 E00 jaw periphery Molykme EP grease |stete by removing the cover lo
h *Chuck-EEZ—2 )*u\ J}J;u THREATEWL, with grease i Uiapn oy | cated on the chuck center.
JrrJ oh Worholgng bt L EEEE, AEEDE Howaver, when the machine is
EUI— TP_42 }Myg\_ EETARAE gun. I odry Mot dmeicazed | operated at high speed rotation
T EERECA ¢ THRENE -Molykote TP-42 or a large amount of water solu-
BYLTREW, (Diow Carnirg-2wrooe-Asia argal | ble cutting oll is used. more of
_ a2 *Klueberpaste ME 31-52 | ufication is needed according
I7HTZ4Y (=2 A US0O |1 B 1 EHRE (fLUEBER LUERIGATIAho wntd | 10 service conditions.
P IHBEDEHRI|IVG32) B2~ Air supply ring |2~3cc of Once or more a day
=] 3ce periphery Machine oil
I7EERICE| TSSO, |BELEF1IWED (IS0, VG32)
B LT |VG32) HEEERDOHICE Lubricator on  [Machine il Adeguate lubrication
— 5 — BiG M air piping (IS0, VG32)
FEASIMAR |2 2@ USO. | T7EDBERE Pressure Drop of After measuring air
VG32) i@ T gauge Machine oil pressure
mounting hole |(ISO, VG32)
OIFPAZybDI T 24 NAOKISTEEBICSELHEH &8 _ Periodically check the air filter of air unit and dry the
TTFaV  FOREFRRELGVET, filter to prevent rust.

CEBBR TR, Fyvyd RF— S REEEITH - BET
PETERLTTEL,

OHIHIKISFESEDR D B2 OEFERLT T EL, PR
OENEIKEFERTEE. Foy7ASICEEECIEED
BTEscTErHET,

O BRI EERLEP B Sl EEEORETRE
10EMffEEh S &, BBHmOBTEMREEL THEMIIEEIC
AT F&,

Z Clean the chuck body and slideway with the air gun

after finishing the work.

' Use coolant oil or water for rust-prevention.
7 If the machine is not operated over a week, operate
the machine under no load at least 10 times and

check lubrication drop before machining.



CAUTION
X B

O1RICIE I 7 EHREBEREDENBIFEET>TTFEN, Frv
IERBIHFNTNBF vy TZI) 12— WML BDEHETE
A U H T T EH0.5~0.6MPallsXEL. [ EHiE%kH
1R 37:1)0.05MPa% B A 115 & ICIMEEF DETT,

OWHEIFIC IO Ry THEE B E IS RRERAN DR
ERETODENHIET, 4. Oy 7P ADDRICERN A
BEBBEAP BRI LMY REILERTT,

QF vy 7k EbFEFIC1IRFAF2HFINO-IEIC (35
MR ERZEOYYITIR2r BIC1ELLLE) SRERETICE,
Fry AR EN BEDEANO—IRERIBEHD
BET#BE.IEDIREL TR, SBRIERECEHR
PREVWHDEEELCGARN  BEBELASMHIIXBETIZE,

@F vy e NRTBEICIE. v XL a— ML IREEICEN(E
S Fry I RTF—REDF vy T A7) 1—%BHIIER
DITERLICHHELTHST->TTIV, REDEK/-EEH
BT HEF v VBRI REIL TR TY,

QBRI T DML ED DAL TTTE,

O FE-HIE BRBRE REEHIVELHOIBEEZ T
CEDHBADITHICE IEBERI1CEDBEWVANICED DR
MY EERGEAGEWEBLIENAD HVET,

(1) Measure the air pressure maintaining status once a day. Remove the
cap screw(s) located on the chuck body and mount the attached
pressure gage to set the cylinder’s air pressure to 0.5-0.6MPa. If
pressure loss exceeds 0.05MPa after an hour, it is necessary to
repair the hydraulic unit.

(2) If work slip occurs while cutting, check the cause and disassemble
and clean the chuck if required. Especially, dust is entered into the
lock P. A. D., the gripping force is reduced, thus causing the danger
of scattering the work.

(3) Disassemble and clean the chuck at least once every 6 months or
ever 20,000 strokes(once every 2 months or more for cutting cast
metal, brass, etc.). If cutting powder or other substances stagnate
inside the chuck, it will lead to insufficient stroke and a drop in the
gripping force, and this is dangerous as the work fly out. Check each
part carefully and replace any part that is worn or cracked.

(4) When disassembling the chuck, close the master jaw and loosen the
cap screw located on the front face of chuck body and completely
exhaust the air in the cylinder. If disassembled with the air remained
in the cylinder, there is a danger of scattering the chuck.

(5) Lubricate the chuck before reassembling.

(6) Only experienced and trained personnel should do disassembling or
assembling. Disassembling / assembling by a person who has never
received instruction from an experienced person, the distributor or our
company may cause a serious accident.




12.

S & X R

WEL -54
Ol %D, FTROAEBRBLEELT-> T,
FES & A 5 =
Foy IPEME | F vy JERRDPHEL TV, DEOLE. BEERIBRA S,
% R BB ER 5 % R R 15 %
LA, B S £ AT 05 Ziwi\mﬁs DENSE BREZE CEET 3 . IE
s ] I7E. 15— BER. UBH. REZED. RERGOD
RERZLPERICENTVEL, PRSESR A EIET 5 HEUEA 5.
NT7YLFE—, ITT7H TS50
G AT IS LNy EL . YUY | HEBOL. BREETRA S,
O > 5 DEEFERRIE,
O~ 2 PADDEBI R & SRR, FL B ENRLS,
R 27 Rl 2 4o
A ns ame | TBIABICKRICA S TS, DEERT 5.
L SUE o o |IMMEEELELEC. ¥X&Ua - FX FO—OFR
755, NAZTA=DARNA=TBRY BN g - 8 & 512 hy 75 2 —DRE £ BT 5,
EBNPREL T3, BETTEN I Ao (5 h AR LT 5,
TS a2 - ORIGED Biia . ) S
hy 7 amORBENIENESS | F | s &S0 CBRTET .
S TULELY,
TEN D BBE 5. TAeE) OEERS LB E T T3,
YAZ2Ta—DIRBEBO/PYNT [TV T SEHETV. TEYEIREBLEVWTY 3
BRI AE L, — OBERRME A BET .
SERENEBE CREDRIIAE | ympimmn » @5 h s EERE S TF 5,
ky 7o a—NDEBEFP KELEELE | hy T3 —OFRBHP VR LEL TS, (hy TP g3—
ROIBE ARSI K E DBE TS
D=9 T4 —EXRXFF 4 LA, F
—IWA Ry THEEDTREWVMILBIRN [HEHEETATVWIRYEIN 25T,
Y555,
Fyry IREBIZEBINTWBA3 X vy TX7Y 12— L
OvYP.ADPODOITRIADGH D, | CTIT7EEEITETS, OvIP.A.DOOY>IXiEOy Y
P.A DEGESRT 3,
SIS ADOY L B, AROLEOY > ) AR A B,
‘Ex A o - TN ] 5 N i s 7’-\ 5 :Eu . /\}ll 1f N
EEAR B8 E F v v TS > THA L, ﬁlgbctvyﬁﬁ?ﬁﬂb NS BHRICEARERL. KIL &
YX&Ya—, byTTa-0eL—| . ., S o
S I HHE LTI, Fy T3-S L. EL—2 a3 82 £KERT 5,
Ny 75 a—ORAERL NPT ARE | by 7o a—OREFRL N EBE ML RT3, BL.
STLEL, HOBEITES.
e BTSN Ty IRECH L TR E S b RIS
;7*/5 DRMITECTEBETE | omim L 1 e B L T W B WD DD D, T &
o RS OMED . B BOEEEL ExF 1y 7T 5,
by7ZasDEEHERE, P T s B BT B, (B XERRAB,)
CaMEMLLYD P TYA TR e @er 1 0 0 LHSICT B
R RO TNS, i G- 9 Do
L1 —
ERNIRAE. TEMERV LT i1 cs smmcT. BENEE LB EBLT 3,
HEOSIE L

LHOBRFEEN G, BHIEAERLDFLLE L,

OfHELLDIIZDHETEBIERLET, R<HPPIBDETFEEZHMSELLET,

ObHFLIHNVREELHEG. BRTHEHELT SV,

OFHRFEIIBATEV cRFEE NI ERBOBEMIEE THERL DI T,

TEL
TEL

TEL




12.

Troubleshooting

If trouble occurs ;
O Stop the lathe, and try the following counter measures.

Trouble

Cause

Countermeasures

Chuck will
not operate

Chuck parts broken.

Disassemble and replace part.

Slideway seizes.

Check that pressure reducing valve, change over valve and
hose system are correct.

Compressed air is inadequate.

Check that pressure reducing valve, change over valve and
hose system are proper.

Friction of bearing piece, damage
of air supply ring and cylinder
O-ring.

Replace it after disassembling.

Inadequate function of lock PAD.

Disassemble and clear the lock PAD.

Insufficient Too much swarf in chuck. Disassemble and clean.
master jaw . . . .
strokes Rust occurs at slide part. Remove rust after disassembling. Repair or replace parts.
Workpiece o . Position master jaw so that it is in stroke center when
. Insufficient master jaw stroke. . L
slippage workpiece is gripped.

Insufficient gripping force.

Check that hydraulic pressure adequately set.

Formed dia. of top jaw does not
match work dia.

Rebore top jaw according to correct method.

Insufficient lubrication on master
jaws and each slideway.

Lubricate from grease nipple and clamp and unclamp
jaws without work in chuck.

Speed is too high.

Reduce speed up to necessary gripping force.

Air leakage out of lock P. A. D.

Measure air pressure by removing cap screw on chuck
body. Replace O-ring of lock pad or pad.

Friction of cylinder O-ring.

Replace O-ring after disassembling.

Poor accuracy

Periphery of chuck is run out.

Tighten chuck bolts correctly.

Foreign matter is caught in serra-
tions between master and top jaws.

Remove top jaw and clean serrations thoroughly.

Top jaw mounting bolts are
inadequately tightened.

Tighten bolts to specified torque.

Forming of top jaw is inadequate.

Check that forming plug is parallel to chuck end face and
plug is not deformed due to gripping force.

Also, check hydraulic pressure while forming and face
roughness.

Top jaw is deformed and top jaw
bolts are extended because top jaw
is too high.

Reduce height of top jaw by replacing with standard
size jaw.

Work is deformed by too
much gripping force.

Reduce gripping force to prevent deformation.

For Further Assistance;

Please contact your local distributor or agent who will be pleased to help you.

O Service engineer at field if it is readily repaired, while inform you schedule if the

trouble is intricate.
Olf you cannot carry in, please call us.

®

TEL
TEL

TEL




13. UVE160K~400K 13. UVE160K~400K

T MERITF49918=1) b Parts list of front-end open
center air chuck

=1y
@&@g' :f-/®




T 2 Fay 7 BIF EB TS USRI @ %
Description Type Part No. & Standard Qty
El\y’kJFF;ﬁB UVE160K
oc Oy2PAD  /5—YUZk
I T
Lock PAD Parts List
UVE315K (See P-®)
UVE400K
RF— UVE160K 61P—21—3248
Body UVE200K 61P—21—3249
UVE250K 61P—10—4236
UVE315K 61P—10—5590
UVE400K 61P—10—3922
e UVE160K 61P—23—4172
Flange UVE200K 61P—22—2192
UVE250K 61P—20—1502
UVE315K 61P—24—8494
UVE400K 61P—21—8430
EXR UVE160K 61P—30—1623
Piston UVE200K 61P—30—1594
UVE250K 61P—30—1609
UVE315K 61P—30—1615
UVE400K 61P—30—1629
WIyITI T UVE160K 61P—30—1624
Wedge plunger UVE200K 61P—30—1595
UVE250K 61P—30—1610
UVE315K 61P—30—1616
UVE400K 61P—20—1517
=T HIN— UVE160K 61P—30—1625
Sleeve cover UVE200K 61P—30—1596
UVE250K 61P—30—1611
UVE315K 61P—30—1617
UVE400K 61P—30—1630
22T a— UVE160K 61P—30—1626
Master jaw UVE200K 61P—30—1608
UVE250K 61P—84—9346
UVE315K 61P—30—1621
UVE400K 61P—20—1518
IT7H TS UVE160K 61P—30—4816
Air supply ring UVE200K 61P—20—4007
UVE250K 61P—20—4014
UVE315K 61P—20—4010
UVE400K 61P—20—4039
Y TS HIN— UVE160K 61P—30—1654
Supply cover UVE200K 61P—20—1481
UVE250K 61P—20—1504
UVE315K 61P—20—1507
UVE400K 61P—20—1520
S HIN— UVE160K 61P—30—1628
Cylinder cover UVE200K 61P—30—1598
UVE250K 61P—30—1614
UVE315K 61P—30—1619
UVE400K 61P—30—1631
JINI3— UVE160K 61P—85—3952
Soft jaw UVE200K P31633
UVE250K P31633
UVE315K 61P—30—1186
UVE400K 61P—86—2639




am & Fy 7B IR E S NISFRE @
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
N | #4VY T LIsyF UVE160K 61P—40—1343 2
Diaphragm packing UVE200K 61P—40—1320
UVE250K 61P—40—1336
UVE315K 61P—40—1339
UVE400K 61P—40—1353
P | THvubk UVE160K 61P—40—1345 6
T-nut UVE200K 61P—40—1335
UVE250K 61P—40—1335
UVE315K 61P—40—1342
UVE400K 61P—40—1355
Q| FvvTRYY 21— UVE160K 61P—40—1323 2
Cap screw UVE200K 61P—40—1323
UVE250K 61P—40—1323
UVE315K 61P—40—1323
UVE400K 61P—40—1323
R | X7ULTE—ZX UVE160K 61P—40—1344 8
Bearing piece UVE200K 61P—40—1322
UVE250K 61P—40—1337
UVE315K 61P—40—1341
UVE400K 61P—40—1354
S | —=IVTyv UVE160K 61P—42—0862 2
Seal washer UVE200K 61P—42—0862
UVE250K 61P—42—0862
UVE315K 61P—42—0862
UVE400K 61P—42—0862
T | N—FTa— 1) UVE160K 61P—30—1715 3
Hard jaw UVE200K 61P—30—1716
UVE250K 61P—30—1716
UVE315K 61P—30—1717
UVE400K 61P—30—1718
01 | RARfTARILE UVE160K M5X8 3
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M5X8
screw UVE250K M58 6
UVE315K M5X8
UVE400K M6X10
02 | ZAANRfTRILE UVE160K M6X16 9
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M8X20
screw UVE250K M8X20
UVE315K M8X20 12
UVE400K M10X25
03 | RANRMFARILE UVE160K M12X30 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M12X30
screw UVE250K M12X30
UVE315K M14X35
UVE400K M20X45
04 | RARMIERY (MUK) UVE160K M6X12 6
Hexagon socket head set UVE200K M6X12
screw UVE250K M6X12 9
UVE315K M6X12
UVE400K M6X12 15
05 | RANRFKREZ Y UVE160K M5X12 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M5X 12
screw UVE250K M5X12
UVE315K M5X12
AERHRIN Hexagon socket head cap screw UVE400K M5X12 6




T 2 Fay 7 BIF EB T B USRI B #
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
06 | Oy UVE160K P7
O-ring UVE200K P7
UVE250K P7
UVE315K P7
UVE400K P9
07 [0y UVE160K G45
O-ring UVE200K G60
UVE250K G70
UVE315K 101.4X3.1
UVE400K P132
08 [oUr% UVE160K S53
O-ring UVE200K S71
UVE250K S80
UVE315K S115
UVE400K 146X2
09 | oUrs UVE160K 103X2
O-ring UVE200K 132.5X2
UVE250K 142.5X2
UVE315K 185X2
UVE400K 2392
10 [ oUs% UVE160K 6X3
O-ring UVE200K 6X3
UVE250K 6X3
UVE315K 6X3
UVE400K 8X3
1 | ousry UVE160K 164X2
O-ring UVE200K 193X2
UVE250K 2422
UVE315K 3062
UVE400K 3892
12 [oury UVE160K 198X2
O-ring UVE200K 223X2
UVE250K 2722
UVE315K 326X2
UVE400K 429%2
13 | x>y UVE160K 43.7X3.7
X-ring UVE200K 58.7X5.6
UVE250K 68.7X5.6
UVE315K 100.6X5.6
UVE400K 131.4X5.6
14 | XU> UVE160K 59.9X3.7
X-ring UVE200K 81.8X3.7
UVE250K 91.3X3.7
UVE315K 125.6X3.7
UVE400K 161.6X5.6
15 | XU>s UVE160K 188.2X7.2
X-ring UVE200K 212.7X7.2
UVE250K 261.7X7.2
UVE315K 315.6)X7.2
UVE400K 418.5X7.2
16 | L —H)>T AR UVE160K A56
UVE200K A75
UVE250K A85
UVE315K A120
UVE400K A150




o % Fary T IR E S NISFRE B/ %
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
17 | F=XTE T2 (FZAAX) UVE160K 03
Hose adapter UVE200K 03
UVE250K 03
UVE315K 03
UVE400K 03
18 | ==y 7L UVE160K AM6X0.75
Grease nipple UVE200K AM6X0.75
UVE250K AM6X0.75
UVE315K AM6X0.75
UVE400K AM6X0.75
19 | 7AHRIVR UVE160K M10
Eye-bolt UVE200K M10
UVE250K M12
UVE315K M12
UVE400K M16
20 | EHEt UVE160K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X10
Pressure gage UVE200K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X10
UVE250K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X10
UVE315K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X10
UVE400K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X10
21 | P AIVFAMIN=yTIL UVE160K M6X0.75
Grease nipple UVE200K M6X0.75
UVE250K M6X0.75
UVE315K M6X0.75
UVE400K M6X0.75
22 | =Ty UVE160K KP-C-03
Seal washer UVE200K KP-C-03
UVE250K KP-C-03
UVE315K KP-C-03
UVE400K KP-C-03




14. UVE500LB~800LB
707 MRRITF 4y 718=TY A b

UVE---L, LB X

14. UVE500LB~800LB

Designations of components of front-
end open center air chuck

Assembly drawing of UVE---L, LB

KRBTSR
Hexagon socket
head set screw

M8 x 10 (44 FF)
M8 X 10 (4 parts)

Ei SR 3 TR
il The case of nonattaching of the
7/ proximity switch




& % FyTBIR BB EE B ISR B %
Description Type Part No. & Standard Qty
El-y’JPAD UVES500LB %‘F‘,’.,QEQ IN—JUXR
ock PAD UVEG30LB Lock P%Aﬁ\Parts list
UVESO0LB (See P-®)
Rr— UVE500LB 61P—10—6938
Body UVEG30LB 61P—10—6939
UVESOOLB 61P—10—6941
IS5 UVE500LB 61P—20—5964
Flange UVE630LB 61P—10—6940
UVESOOLB 61P—10—6942
EXR> UVE500LB 61P—20—5965
Piston UVEG630LB 61P—20—5934
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6714
IvTT T Th UVE500LB 61P—20—5966
Wedge plunger UVEG30LB 61P—20—5935
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6715
=T HIN— UVES500LB 61P—30—7291
Sleeve cover UVE630LB 61P—30—7250
UVESOOLB 61P—30—8285
vZBTa— UVE500LB 61P—20—5967
Master jaw UVEG630LB 61P—20—5936
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6716
ITFH TSIy UVES500LB 61P—20—5650
Air supply ring UVEG30LB 61P—20—5937
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6717
S HIN— UVES500LB 61P—20—5968
Cylinder cover UVE630LB 61P—20—5938
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6718
UINIa— UVE500LB P32262
Soft jaw UVE630LB P32262
UVESOOLB P32311
ALY TS LISyx UVES500LB 61P—30—3464
Diaphragm packing UVE630LB 61P—30—7203
UVESOOLB 61P—30—8257
XN UVES500LB 61P—40—6123
Name plate UVE630LB 61P—40—6123
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6123
ALINA UVE500LB 61P—40—1613
Name plate A UVE630LB 61P—40—1613
UVESOOLB 61P—40—1613
THuh UVE500LB 61P—40—5295
T-nut UVEG630LB 61P—40—5295
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6599
Xy TR )1~ UVES500LB 61P—40—1323
Cap screw UVE630LB 61P—40—1323
UVESOOLB 61P—40—1323
S LINgXS UVE500LB 61P—40—1363
Seal packing UVE630LB 61P—40—1363
UVESOOLB 61P—40—1403
N AR IUR UVE500LB 61P—40—5296
Mounting bolt UVEG630LB 61P—40—5599
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6600
7575 UVE500LB 61P—40—5297
Plug UVEG30LB 61P—40—5297
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6601




i % Fry 7B RS XU AE @ %
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
V | fayrzxT— UVE500LB 61P—40—5298 3
Pilot spool UVE630LB 61P—40—5600
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6602
W | 3z UVES500LB 61P—40—5299 3
Coil spring UVE630LB 61P—40—5299
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6603
Y | 5EULZ UVE500LB 61P—20—5652 1
Labyrinth UVE630LB 61P—20—5939
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6719
Z | F17047 VT L—k UVE500LB 61P—30—6941 1
Detectable plate UVE630LB 61P—20—5940
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6720
Al | 27—7097 UVE500LB 61P—40—5300 3
Spool block UVE630LB 61P—40—5601
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6604
B1 [ /¥k UVE500LB 61P—40—5301 6
Pat UVE630LB 61P—40—5301
UVESOOLB 61P—40—5301
Cl | 7ovRF12F7L—h UVE500LB 61P—40—5302 2
Adjusting plate UVE630LB 61P—40—5302
UVESOOLB 61P—40—5302
D1 | Foumes Ky UVE500LB 61P—85—2543 1
Electric accessory box UVE630LB 61P—85—2543
UVESOOLB 61P—85—2543
El | A=ZXT7ETELZAX UVE500LB 61P—40—9377 2
Hose adapter male, female UVE630LB 61P—40—9377
UVESOOLB 61P—40—9378
Gl | v=IL79sw UVE500LB 61P—42—0862 2
Seal washer UVE630LB 61P—42—0862
UVESOOLB 61P—42—0862
H1 | v¥gs UKLk UVE500LB 61P—42—8287 1
Additional bolt UVE630LB 61P—42—8288
UVESOOLB 61P—42—8289
01 | RERMFILL UVE500LB M5X10 4
Hexagon socket head cap UVE6G30LB M5X10
screw UVESOOLB M5 10
02 | RERMFILL UVE500LB M6X16 12
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M6X16
screw UVESOOLB M8X20
03 | RARFFILL UVE500LB M6X20 3
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M6X20
serew UVESOOLB M6 25
04 | RARRFILL UVE500LB M8X20 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M8X20
screw UVESOOLB M10X25 9
05 | AAARMFIL UVE500LB M8X75 4
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M8X75
screw UVESOOLB M8X75
06 | RARFFILE UVE500LB M10X20 16
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M12X25
screw UVESOOLB M12X30 24
07 | RARFFILL UVE500LB M10X80 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M10X80
screw UVESOOLB M10X90




i 2 Fry7BIR B AT S UL IRIE @ #x
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
08 | RAERMFILL UVE500LB M16X35 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M16X35 )
screw UVESOOLB M16X40 18
09 | RAEARMFILL UVES500LB M20X45 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M20X45
screw UVESOOLB M20X45
10 | RARFLEXS (F5k) UVE500LB M10X10 6
(Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M10X10
screw(flat))
UVESOOLB M10X20
1| +FERAE~NRL UVE500LB M3X8 4
Cross recessed pan UVEG30LB M3X10
UVESOOLB M3X10
12| ousy UVE500LB P9 3
O-ring UVEG30LB P11
UVESOOLB P12.5
13| oury UVE500LB 244X5.33 1
O-ring UVE630LB 324X5.7
UVESOOLB 434X5.7
140Uy UVE500LB 279X3.1 1
O-ring UVE630LB 364X3.1
UVESOOLB 474X3.1
15| oy UVE500LB 399X3.6 1
O-ring UVE630LB 499X3.6
UVESOOLB 629X3.6
16| OUy UVE500LB 445X3.6 1
O-ring UVE630LB 5703
UVESOOLB 730X5.33
17 | x>y UVE500LB 245X7.5 1
X-ring UVE630LB 325X338X6.5
UVESOOLB 435X449X7
18| X% UVE500LB 280X7.5 1
X-ring UVEG30LB 365X379X7
UVESOOLB 475X 489X7
19 | x>y UVE500LB 452.8X7 1
X-ring UVE630LB 552X566X7
UVESOOLB 732X10
20 | 74HIk UVE500LB M20 1
Eye bolt UVE630LB M24
UVESOOLB M30
21 | Az UVE500LB No. O 3
Screw rivet UVE630LB No. O
UVESOOLB No. O
23 | FUz=wT I UVE500LB AO1 3
Grease nipple UVEG30LB AO1
UVESOOLB WA—100 C3604BD
24 | EHEt UVE500LB UVEDT1/8 (PF) 40X10 1
Pressure gage UVE630LB UVEDT1/8 (PF) 40X10
UVESOOLB UVEDT1/8 (PF) 40X10
26 | MO FruT () UVE500LB 04 2
Nylon cap (male) UVEG30LB 04
UVESOOLB 06
27 | 2F— K- UVE500LB 6.3 3
Steel ball UVE630LB 6.3
UVESOOLB 6.3




i & Fry 7RI EB TS LR @ #
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
28 | axu% UVES500LB JLO4V—2E18—12PE—B
Connector UVE630LB JLO4V—2E18—12PE—B
UVESOOLB JLO4V—2E18—12PE—B
29 | %% UVE500LB JLO4V—GA18—12SE—EB
Connector UVEG30LB JLO4V—GA18—12SE—EB
UVESOOLB JLO4V—GA18—12SE—EB
30| r—FNo527 UVE500LB JL04-18CK [13]
Table clamp UVE630LB JL04-18CK [13]
UVESOOLB JL04-18CK[13]
31 | RAARMIERS (Fk) UVE500LB M55
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M5X5
screw (flat)
UVESOOLB M5 X5
32 | F=UK—IL UVES500LB 4
Lead ball UVE630LB 4
UVESOOLB 4
33 | mERSYF UVE500LB BES516—329—E3R
Proximity switch UVE630LB BES516—329—E3R
UVESOOLB BES516—329—E3R




15. Oy 7PAD/N—"J1) Z b

OOy ZPAD. 70> bRERIT7F vy 7DD TH
o BIRWICIE, FREBLTTEL,

O FR=Ib, INIVTIo—MIBEF T EVLIITEFELTT AL,
BHAD EREHDELD. 7T—7OREEDRERRICL )
9,

OWMH L. MIEFICOU > I HIBLEVWESISEREL
TFaW, OV LTI meERHBLTTEL)
OBALDEIAAM VNI PNEIVEIIREICELY REH

EWEDISFELTTREL,

15. Designations of lock pad components

O The lock PAD is the core part of the front-end thru-
hole air chuck. Please handle with care.

O Please take care not to mark a ball or a valve sheet.
The mark would cause the reduction of chucking
force and the discharge of a work piece, etc.

O When removing or assembling, please take care not
to damage O-rings.

O When removing, please take care not to lose a coil
spring by its discharge because it is too small.

CAUTION

x OB
OOy VPADSREN IR ICEEREN BT EI 3 —D
BEOELCIBEBNOETEICLY) TEMHPRELL

O When assembling a lock PAD, please take care
that no contamination takes place, other wise the

BRTH 3,

jaw movement will be impaired.

DFSY DPlu I[I . i
8/\"] oy %Hougsing 6 = @ @ @ @
Uy (3Ring
(OE X @Cap \ /
NABy hRT = Pilot spool
%Z TVYT %Springp !FB— dl /
OIAVI AN (?Valve sheet MTE: : —1—
DR —IL 8)Ball
%O >y %O-ring — L]
oY > 7 100-ring - T ﬁ;_'.]
oy >y (DO-ring Y
@0 >y @0-ring e - | a
g —ri I
o1 o N
s Foy 7B ER RS UL FRAE B
Description Model Parts Number Standard Pcs
1 755 UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1314 1
Plug UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1347
o NG UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1315 1
Housing UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1348
3 DY UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1316 1
Ring UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1349
4 Frvy T UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1317 1
Cap UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1350
5 INAOyhRT =)L UVE160K~315K 61P—40—3649 1
Pilot spool UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1351
6 2TV UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1319 5
Spring UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1352
7 INI UVE160K~315K 61P—42—8715 5
Valve sheet UVE400K~800LB 61P—42—8716
8 R—I UVE160K~315K 61P—44—7522 5
Ball UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1346
9 ouxy UVE160K~315K 1014 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB S29
10 ouxy UVE160K~315K 1015 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB S29 (FEl.L)
11 ouxy UVE160K~315K 1016 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB S30
12 ouxy UVE160K~315K 1017 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB S31.5
13 oyuxy UVE160K~315K 1021 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB G35
14 oyry UVE160K~315K P9 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB P21




b- https://lwww.kiw.co.jp
L Itagawa https:/lwww.kitagawa.com

A= NI FT FAHFD Fga—nNJL N\UK AU =—

T726-8610 RS R mTHE 77-1 Tel.(0847)40-0561 Fax.(0847)45-8911

Kitagawa Corporation Kitagawa Global hand Company

77-1,Motomachi,Fuchu-shi,Hiroshima,726-8610,Japan Tel. +81-847-40-0561 Fax. +81-847-45-8911
m E R
REEER BEREVLEN X EHE 1-405-1 T 331-9634 Tel. (048 ) 667-3469 Fax. ( 048 ) 663-4678
& XERE B3 EALA T E M X AFE 4-15-13 T 984-0042 Tel. (022) 232-6732 (X )  Fax. (022) 232-6739
FHEEXER FHREHEMHRI)IXK EEME 2-62 T 454-0873 Tel. (052) 363-0371 (X )  Fax. (052) 362-0690
AREER ABRBARTEZIXEMEE 3-2-9 T 559-0011 Tel. ( 06) 6685-9065 (X )  Fax. ( 06 ) 6684-2025
LEEE¥XR LBRFHTTE 77-1 T 726-8610 Tel. ( 0847 ) 40-0541 Fax. ( 0847 ) 46-1721
M ZERE EHEEMTESXRMG 7-6-39 T812-0888 Tel. (092) 501-2102 ()  Fax. ( 092) 501-2103
BHAEER EBRFPHTA 77-1 T 726-8610 Tel. ( 0847 ) 40-0526 Fax. ( 0847 ) 45-8911
m B4\ | OVERSEAS

KITAGAWA-NORTHTECH INC. https://www.kitagawa-usa.com

301 E. Commerce Dr,Schaumburg,IL. 60173 USA
Tel. +1 847-310-8787 Fax. +1 847-310-9484

America Contact
KITAGAWA MEXICO S.A. DE C.V

Circuito Progreso No. 102, Parque Industrial Logistica Automotriz, Aguascalientes, Ags., C.P.20340
Tel. +52 449-917-8825 Fax. +52 449-971-1966

KITAGAWA EUROPE LTD. https://lwww.kitagawa.global/en
Unit 1 The Headlands,Downton,Salisbury,Wiltshire SP5 3JJ,United Kingdom
Tel. +44 1725-514000 Fax. +44 1725-514001

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH https://lwww.kitagawa.global/de
Borsigstrasse 3,40880,Ratingen Germany
Tel. +49 2102-123-78-00 Fax. +49 2102-123-78-69

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Poland Office https://lwww.kitagawa.global/pl
44-240 Zory,ul. Niepodleglosci 3 Poland
Tel. +48 607-39-8855

Europe Contact
KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Czech Office https://lwww.kitagawa.global/cz

Purkynova 125,612 00 Brno,Czech Republic
Tel. +420 603-856-122  Fax. +420 549-273-246

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Romania Office https://lwww.kitagawa.global/ro
Strada Heliului 15,Bucharest 1,013991,Romania
Tel. +40 727-770-329

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Hungary Office https://www.kitagawa.global/hu
Dery T.u.5,H-9024 Gyor,Hungary
Tel. +36 30-510-3550

KITAGAWA INDIA PVT LTD. https://www.kitagawa.globall/in
Plot No 42, 2nd Phase Jigani Industrial Area, Jigani, Bangalore — 560105, Karnataka, India
Tel. +91-80-2976-5200  Fax. +91-80-2976-5205

KITAGAWA TRADING (THAILAND) CO., LTD. https://www.smri.asialjp/kitagawa/
9th FL,Home Place Office Building,283/43 Sukhumvit 55Rd. (Thonglor 13),Klongton-Nua,Wattana,Bangkok 10110, Thailand
Tel. +66 2-712-7479 Fax. +66 2-712-7481

Kitagawa Corporation(Shanghai) https://lwww.kitagawa.com.cn

Room308 3F Building B. Far East International Plaza,No0.317 Xian Xia Road,Chang Ning,Shanghai,200051,China
Tel. +86 21-6295-5772  Fax. +86 21-6295-5792

Asia Contact
Kitagawa Corporation(Shanghai) Guangzhou Office

B07,25/F West Tower,Yangcheng International Trading Centre,No.122 East Tiyu Road,Tianhe District,Guangzhou,China
Tel.+86 20-2885-5276

DEAMARK LIMITED https://www.deamark.com.tw
No. 6,Lane 5,Lin Sen North Road,Taipei,Taiwan
Tel. +886 2-2393-1221  Fax. +886 2-2395-1231

KITAGAWA KOREA AGENT CO,, LTD. http://www.kitagawa.co.kr
803 Ho,B-Dong,Woolim Lion's Valley,371-28 Gasan-Dong,Gumcheon-Gu,Seoul,Korea
Tel. +82 2-2026-2222 Fax. +82 2-2026-2113

DIMAC TOOLING PTY.LTD. https://www.dimac.com.au
Oceania Contact 69-71 Williams Rd,Dandenong South,Victoria,3175 Australia
Tel. +61 3-9561-6155 Fax. +61 3-9561-6705

ARTEUR BT RR OO 1 IO 2 R O B 50300 T U 5 BE A 1) O A 7 5 ) O R & 15 T,
FHEICEE D & BRFPEREREIC LD WA AR L2 2 A T SWE T AREASF LI SN2 HE13.H 5H L Hihiz THIRK <IZ S0y,

The products herein are controlled under Japanese Foreign Ex change and Foreign Trade Control Act.
In the event of importing and/or ex portingthe products, you are obliged to consult KITAGAWA as well as your government for the related regulation prior to any transaction.



